2020/2021
SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES I
(DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE)

ESTIMATE of further sums required to be voted for the service
of the year ending 30" June, 2021

VOLUME I11

(VOTES D1108-D2141)

April, 2021






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Expenditure Summary Development ...coeviiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiieieienene (i)
VOLUME |
1011 Executive Office of the President ..o, 1
1021 State Department for Interior and Citizen SErviCes ............ccoiviiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiieen, 37
1023 State Department for Correctional SErVICES ..........c.oiieiiiii i 95
1032 State Department for DevoIULioN ... ..., 162
1035 State Department for Development of the ASAL ..o 170
1041 Ministry 0F DEfENCE ... ..o 187
1052 Ministry of Foreign Affairs ... ..o e 193
1064 State Department for VVocational and Technical Training ..........c.cocovvveiiininennnnnn.. 213
1065 State Department for University EQUCAtION ...............ooiiiiiiii e 263
1066 State Department for Early Learning & Basic Education ..................ccooviieiinnnn.. 328
1071 The NAtional TIEASUIY ........vr ettt et e e e e e e 369
1072 State Department for PIanning ............ooooiiiiiii 420
1081 Ministry of Health ... e 441
VOLUME II
1091 State Department for INfrastructure ...........coiniiii i e 509
1092 State Department for TranSport ..........ooiiiriii e 1054
1093 State Department for Shipping and Maritime ..., 1074
1094 State Department for Housing & Urban Development ............c.ocoviiiiiiiiiiiienn 1080
1095 State Department for PUDIICWOIKS ... ..o, 1116
VOLUME I11
1108 Ministry of Environment and FOreStry .........cooiriniiit i e 1163
1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation ... 1219
1112 Ministry of Lands and Physical Planning ...............oooiiiiiiiiiii e 1385
1122 State Department for Information Communication Technology ..................ccooeni. 1394
1123 State Department for Broadcasting & Telecommunications ..............c.cocoevveeeienennnen. 1416
1132 State Department for SPOMtS ........oviiii e 1430
1134 State Department for Culture and Heritage ...........cooviiiiiiiii e, 1438
1152 MINISIY OF ENBIQY .o e e e e e e 1449

1162 State Department for LIVEStOCK ... ... 1519



1166 State Department for Fisheries, Aquaculture & the Blue Economy ............................. 1584

1169 State Department for Crop Development & Agricultural Research ...................c.c.o..l. 1612
1173 State Department for COOPEIatiVES .........eivirieiii e e 1703
1174 State Department for Trade and Enterprise Development ..............ccccoiiiiiiiinnnnn 1716
1175 State Department for Industrialization ... 1724
1184 State Department for Labour ... ... 1740
1185 State Department for Social Protection, Pensions and Senior Citizens Affairs .............. 1755
1192 State Department for MiNing ....... ..ot 1766
1193 State Department for Petroleum ........ ..o 1785
1202 State Department for TOUFISIM ...t e 1797
1203 State Department for Wildlife ........ ... 1805
1212 State Department for GENAEr .........o.iiiiii 1825
1213 State Department for PUDIIC SEIVICE ... ..o 1835
1214 State Department for Youth Affairs ... ... 1846
1222 State Department for Regional and Northern Corridor Development ......................... 1856
1252 State Law Office and Department of JUSEICE ...........cooiiiiiii i 1887
1261 T JUAICIANY ....eeeint it e e e e e e e e e e aaae e 1897
1291 Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions ...............ocovuiiiiiiiiiniiiiniiiinieans 1933
2031 Independent Electoral and Boundaries COmmIission ...............ccoeiviiiininiiiiniiennn.. 1940
2043 Parliamentary JOINE SEIVICES ... ..ottt e e e aees 1951
2091 Teachers Service COMMISSION ........uuininie ittt e 1959

2101 AUAIOr GENEIAD . ..ot e e e e e 1965



2020/2021
SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES I
(DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE)

ESTIMATE of further sums required to be voted for the service of the
year ending 30th June, 2021

Appropriations in

Supplementary Estimates I

Net Total Aid
(KShs.) (KShs.)
Approved Expenditure Estimates 387,929,314,017| 245,379,249,226

45,691,407,656

17,575,001,570

Total Kshs.

433,620,721,673

262,954,250,796

(i)




EXPENDITURE SUMMARY (DEVELOPMENT)

Net Supplementary
Supplementary | Appropriations
Estimates in - Aid
Details 2020/2021 2020/2021
1011 Executive Office of the President 2,534,956,237 -
1064 State Department for Vocational and Technical Training 36,506,533 35,000,000
1071 The National Treasury 17,043,497,317 827,671,663
1072 State Department for Planning 13,483,945,290 (8,520,000)
1091 State Department for Infrastructure 8,348,554,268| (12,845,492,253)
1092 State Department for Transport 10,310,000,000{ 25,198,794,154
1094 State Department for Housing & Urban Development 7,980,834,251 765,000,000
1112 Ministry of Lands and Physical Planning 800,000,000 -
1152 Ministry of Energy 10,781,332,678 1,766,949,491
1174 State Department for Trade and Enterprise Development 166,255,608 -
1193 State Department for Petroleum 105,700,000 (400,0007000)
2043 Parliamentary Joint Services 1,500,000,000 -
2111 Auditor General 50,000,000 -
SUB-TOTAL ...... Kshs.| 73,141,582,182

Less Reduction:

1021 State Department for Interior and Citizen Services (3,096,923,758) 99,000,000
1023 State Department for Correctional Services (526,520,156) -
1032 State Department for Devolution (1,562,910,747) -
1035 State Department for Development of the ASAL (1,819,905,134) -
1041 Ministry of Defence - 534,192,384
1052 Ministry of Foreign Affairs (185,000,000) -
1065 State Department for University Education (2,003,976,930) 238,000,000
1066 State Department for Early Learning & Basic Education (86,380,000) (200,000,000)
1081 Ministry of Health (3,412,248,805) 8,272,522,591
1093 State Department for Shipping and Maritime - (285,000,000)
1095 State Department for Public Works (427,500,000) -
1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry (586,600,000)| (1,661,000,000)

1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

(1,776,106,797)

3,957,578,330

1122 State Department for Information Communication Technology
& Innovation

(125,100,000)

1,700,000,000

1123 State Department for Broadcasting & Telecommunications

(415,745,000)

1132 State Department for Sports (77,785,000)| (10,784,887,790)
1134 State Department for Culture and Heritage (10,734,440) -
1162 State Department for Livestock. (1,225,928,667) 70,000,000

* Denotes Deficiency

(i)




EXPENDITURE SUMMARY (DEVELOPMENT)

Details

Net
Supplementary
Estimates
2020/2021

Supplementary
Appropriations
in - Aid
2020/2021

1166 State Department for Fisheries, Aquaculture & the Blue
Economy

(1,618,220,000)

(251,000,000)

1169 State Department for Crop Development & Agricultural
Research

(2,592,773,077)

(1,385,200,000)

Citizens Affairs

1173 State Department for Cooperatives (224,694,568) -
1175 State Department for Industrialization (728,380,684) -
1184 State Department for Labour (982,426,063) -
1185 State Department for Social Protection, Pensions & Senior (468,230,000) -

1192 State Department for Mining

(257,100,000)

Development

1202 State Department for Tourism (760,900,000) -
1203 State Department for Wildlife (190,750,000) 135,000,000
1212 State Department for Gender (116,000,000) 640,000,000
1213 State Department for Public Service (256,505,600) -
1214 State Department for Youth Affairs (254,168,000) -
1222 State Department for Regional and Northern Corridor (274,350,100) 10,000,000

1252 State Law Office and Department of Justice

(62,000,000)

1261 The Judiciary

(1,249,311,000)

1,106,393,000

2031 Independent Electoral and Boundaries Commission

(75,000,000)

2091 Teachers Service Commission

40,000,000

SUB-TOTAL
GRAND TOTAL

Kshs.
Kshs.

(27,450,174,526)

45,691,407,656

17,575,001,570

* Denotes Deficiency

(iii)




(iv)



Vote D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry
REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of
Environment and Forestry, for capital expenditure

FORM 2A
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021
NET
PROGRAMME AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS AlLA NET
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1002000 Environment 1,536,090,900 320,000,000 1,216,090,900 55,376,428 1,504,467,328 233,000,000 1,271,467,328
Management and Protection
1012000 Meteorological 592,000,000 - 592,000,000 (298,002,708) 293,997,292 - 293,997,292
Services
1018000 Forests and Water 3,847,000,000 1,835,500,000 2,011,500,000 (343,973,720) 1,929,026,280 261,500,000 1,667,526,280
Towers Conservation
1008000 Resources Surveys 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 - 20,000,000
and Remote Sensing
TOTAL FOR VOTE D1108
Ministry of Environment and
Forestry 5,995,090,900]  2,155,500,000 3,839,590,900 (586,600,000) 3,747,490,900 494,500,000 3,252,990,900

1163




REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

Vote D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Environment and

Forestry, for capital expenditure

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108100200 Lake Victoria 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 (5,000,000) 5,000,000 5,000,000
Environment Management Project
(LVEMP Phase 11)
1108100600 Phasing out Ozone 16,000,000 - 16,000,000 - 16,000,000 16,000,000
Depleting Substances Project
Operationalized.
1108100700 Support to Kenya for the 9,000,000 - 9,000,000 - 9,000,000 9,000,000
Revision of the NBSAPs and
Development of Fi
1108100800 Green Innovation Award 25,000,000 - 25,000,000 (12,500,000) 12,500,000 12,500,000
Project-NetFund
1108101000 Purchase of digital 146,000,000 - 146,000,000 (73,900,049) 72,099,951 72,099,951
instrument
1108101200 High Performance 52,000,000 - 52,000,000 (26,000,680) 25,999,320 25,999,320
Computing Platform

1164




REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

Vote D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Environment and

Forestry, for capital expenditure

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET

1108101500 Acquisition of CAT 3 96,000,000 - 96,000,000 (48,000,000) 48,000,000 - 48,000,000
Airport Weather Observing System-
AWOS- Phase 111
1108101600 Acquisition of CAT 3 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 (10,000,000) 10,000,000 - 10,000,000
Automatic Weather Stations (AWS) -
Phase [V
1108101800 Weather Radar 278,000,000 - 278,000,000 (140,101,979) 137,898,021 - 137,898,021
Surveillance Network
1108102200 Green Growth & 224,000,000 - 224,000,000 - 224,000,000 - 224,000,000
Employment
1108102300 Construction of Centres 39,000,000 - 39,000,000 (19,500,000) 19,500,000 - 19,500,000
of excellence and innovation on
environment
1108102400 Imarisha Lake Naivasha 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 (5,000,000) 5,000,000 - 5,000,000
Catchment Management in Kenya
1108102500 Sound Chemicals 137,000,000 70,000,000 67,000,000 - 137,000,000 70,000,000 67,000,000
Management Mainstreaming &
UPOPs Reduction in Kenya

1165




REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

Vote D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Environment and

Forestry, for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1108102800 Implementation of 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 (2,500,000) 15,500,000 13,000,000 2,500,000
National Green Economy Strategy
through Low Carbon
1108103000 National Solid Waste 45,000,000 - 45,000,000 (22,675,687) 22,324,313 - 22,324,313
Management
1108103100 Establishment of 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 (10,000,000) 10,000,000 - 10,000,000
National Environment Laboratory
1108103400 Development Of 537,000,000 100,000,000 437,000,000 - 437,000,000 - 437,000,000
Drought Tolerant Trees for
Adaptation to Climate Chan
1108103500 System for Land-Based 3,000,000 - 3,000,000 (1,520,300) 1,479,700 - 1,479,700
Emissions Estimation in Kenya
(SLEEK)
1108103600 Kenya's Water Tower 1,314,000,000 1,279,000,000 35,000,000 - 35,000,000 - 35,000,000
Protection & Climate Change
(WaTER) Programme
1108103700 Forest Irrigation Climate 57,000,000 - 57,000,000 (28,500,000) 28,500,000 - 28,500,000

and Green Energy PROJECT
(FICaGE)

1166




REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

Vote D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Environment and

Forestry, for capital expenditure

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1108103800 Construction of Farmers 15,000,000 - 15,000,000 (7,500,000) 7,500,000 7,500,000
Resource Centre- Migori
1108103900 Construction of Farmers 25,000,000 - 25,000,000 (12,500,000) 12,500,000 12,500,000
Resource Centre- Taita Taveta
1108104000 Construction of Glass 12,000,000 - 12,000,000 - 12,000,000 12,000,000
houses- Regional Centres (Green
houses)
1108104100 Installation of water 3,000,000 - 3,000,000 (1,500,000) 1,500,000 1,500,000
hydrants in Muguga and Kitui Centres
1108104200 Development of TIVA 7,000,000 - 7,000,000 (3,500,000) 3,500,000 3,500,000
forest as a centre of excellence for
dryland
1108104300 Development of forest 35,000,000 - 35,000,000 (17,500,000) 17,500,000 17,500,000
research technologies
1108104500 Natural Forestry 115,000,000 - 115,000,000 (57,500,000) 57,500,000 57,500,000
Programme
1108104700 Farm and Dryland Forest 111,000,000 - 111,000,000 (55,500,000) 55,500,000 55,500,000
Development

1167




REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

Vote D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Environment and

Forestry, for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1108104800 Forest rangers Camps 95,000,000 - 95,000,000 (47,500,000) 47,500,000 47,500,000
Rehabilitation
1108104900 Forest roads 110,000,000 - 110,000,000 (55,000,000) 55,000,000 55,000,000
1108105000 Capacity Development 358,000,000 295,000,000 63,000,000 - 63,000,000 63,000,000
Project for Sustainable Forest
Management
1108105100 Mitigation & 100,000,000 - 100,000,000 (50,000,000) 50,000,000 50,000,000
Management of Soil Loss-Under
Kenya Water Towers Agency
1108105200 Forest Fire Protection 40,000,000 - 40,000,000 (20,000,000) 20,000,000 20,000,000
Management Project
1108105300 Construction of Tree 11,000,000 - 11,000,000 (5,500,000) 5,500,000 5,500,000
Seed Processing Units
1108105400 Community Livelihood 161,000,000 - 161,000,000 (80,500,000) 80,500,000 80,500,000
Improvement Programme (CLIP)
1108105500 Plastic Waste 94,000,000 - 94,000,000 (45,447,885) 48,552,115 48,552,115

Management and Pollution Control

1168




REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

Vote D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Environment and

Forestry, for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS AlLA NET
1108105600 Acquisition of Survey 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 - 20,000,000
Equipment - Lidar Scanner
1108106000 Implementation of the 180,000,000 150,000,000 30,000,000 - 180,000,000 150,000,000 30,000,000
FCPF REDD+Readiness
1108106200 National Report on the 9,090,900 - 9,090,900 - 9,090,900 - 9,090,900
Convention on Biological Diversity
(CBD)
1108106300 Green Zones 740,000,000 261,500,000 478,500,000 - 740,000,000 261,500,000 478,500,000
Development Support Project Phase 11
1108106400 Capacity Building for 12,500,000 - 12,500,000 - 12,500,000 - 12,500,000
Control of Movement of Hazardous
Wastes & Chemi
1108106500 Strengthen National 15,000,000 - 15,000,000 - 15,000,000 - 15,000,000
Institutions to Enhance Minamata and
the Saicm
1108106600 National Tree Planting 540,000,000 - 540,000,000 46,580 540,046,580 - 540,046,580
Campaign Project - ESP
1108106700 Implementation of 88,000,000 - 88,000,000 - 88,000,000 - 88,000,000

National Climate Change Action Plan

1169




Vote D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Environment and

Forestry, for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1108106800 Kenya Gold Mercury 50,000,000 - 50,000,000 - 50,000,000 - 50,000,000
Free ASGM Project
1108106900 Kenya Enabling 5,500,000 - 5,500,000 - 5,500,000 - 5,500,000
Activities for HFC Phase Down
1108107300 Africa Environmental - - - 178,000,000 178,000,000 - 178,000,000
Management Health & Pollution
Project
1108107400 Mapping and Valuation - - - 100,000,000 100,000,000 - 100,000,000
of Nature Trees - KFS
TOTAL FOR VOTE D1108
Ministry of Environment and
Forestry 5,995,090,900]  2,155,500,000 3,839,590,900]  (586,600,000) 3,747,490,900 494,500,000 3,252,990,900

1170



Vote D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the
Ministry of Environment and Forestry, for capital expenditure

ESTIMATES YEAR 2020/2021

PROJECT (FICaGE)

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108100200 Lake Victoria Environment Management Project (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
(LVEMP Phase 11)
1108100800 Green Innovation Award Project-NetFund (12,500,000) - (12,500,000)
1108101000 Purchase of digital instrument (73,900,049) - (73,900,049)
1108101200 High Performance Computing Platform (26,000,680) - (26,000,680)
1108101500 Acquisition of CAT 3 Airport Weather Observing (48,000,000) - (48,000,000)
System-AWOS- Phase 111
1108101600 Acquisition of CAT 3 Automatic Weather Stations (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
(AWS) - Phase IV
1108101800 Weather Radar Surveillance Network (140,101,979) - (140,101,979)
1108102300 Construction of Centres of excellence and (19,500,000) - (19,500,000)
innovation on environment
1108102400 Imarisha Lake Naivasha Catchment Management in (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
Kenya
1108102800 Implementation of National Green Economy 10,500,000 13,000,000 (2,500,000)
Strategy through Low Carbon
1108103000 National Solid Waste Management (22,675,687) - (22,675,687)
1108103100 Establishment of National Environment Laboratory (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1108103400 Development Of Drought Tolerant Trees for (100,000,000) (100,000,000) -
Adaptation to Climate Chan
1108103500 System for Land-Based Emissions Estimation in (1,520,300) - (1,520,300)
Kenya (SLEEK)
1108103600 Kenya's Water Tower Protection & Climate Change |  (1,279,000,000)] (1,279,000,000) -
(WaTER) Programme
1108103700 Forest Irrigation Climate and Green Energy (28,500,000) - (28,500,000)

1171




Vote D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the
Ministry of Environment and Forestry, for capital expenditure

ESTIMATES YEAR 2020/2021

Forest Management

1108105100 Mitigation & Management of Soil Loss-Under
Kenya Water Towers Agency

1108105200 Forest Fire Protection Management Project
1108105300 Construction of Tree Seed Processing Units
1108105400 Community Livelihood Improvement Programme
(CLIP)

1108105500 Plastic Waste Management and Pollution Control

1108106600 National Tree Planting Campaign Project - ESP

1108107300 Africa Environmental Management Health &
Pollution Project

(50,000,000)

(20,000,000)

(5,500,000)

(80,500,000)

(45,447,885)

46,580

178,000,000

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1108103800 Construction of Farmers Resource Centre- Migori (7,500,000) - (7,500,000)
1108103900 Construction of Farmers Resource Centre- Taita (12,500,000) - (12,500,000)
Taveta
1108104100 Installation of water hydrants in Muguga and Kitui (1,500,000) - (1,500,000)
Centres
1108104200 Development of TIVA forest as a centre of (3,500,000) - (3,500,000)
excellence for dryland
1108104300 Development of forest research technologies (17,500,000) - (17,500,000)
1108104500 Natural Forestry Programme (57,500,000) - (57,500,000)
1108104700 Farm and Dryland Forest Development (55,500,000) - (55,500,000)
1108104800 Forest rangers Camps Rehabilitation (47,500,000) - (47,500,000)
1108104900 Forest roads (55,000,000) - (55,000,000)
1108105000 Capacity Development Project for Sustainable (295,000,000) (295,000,000) -

(50,000,000)

(20,000,000)

(5,500,000)

(80,500,000)

(45,447,885)

46,580

178,000,000

1172




Vote D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the
Ministry of Environment and Forestry, for capital expenditure

ESTIMATES YEAR 2020/2021

Forestry

Total Change for Vote D1108 Ministry of Environment and

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure
1108107400 Mapping and Valuation of Nature Trees - KFS 100,000,000 - 100,000,000

(2,247,600,000)

(1,661,000,000)

(586,600,000)

1173




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108100200 Lake Victoria Environment Management
Project (LVEMP Phase 11)

2640500 Other Capital Grants and Transfers 10,000,000 5,000,000 (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)

1108100800 Green Innovation Award Project-
NetFund
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 25,000,000 12,500,000 (12,500,000) (12,500,000)

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(12,500,000)

(12,500,000)

NET EXPENDITURE

(12,500,000)

(12,500,000)

1108101000 Purchase of digital instrument

1174




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDI
ESTIMATES 2020/2021 UNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2220200 Routine Maintenance - Other Assets 60,000,000 29,994,568 (30,005,432) (30,005,432)
3111 1_00 Purchase of Specialised Plant, Equipment and £6.000,000 42.105.383 (43,894,617 (43,894,617)
Machinery
GROSS EXPENDITURE (73,900,049) (73,900,049)
NET EXPENDITURE (73,900,049) (73,900,049)
1108101200 High Performance Computing Platform
3111 1'00 Purchase of Specialised Plant, Equipment and 52,000,000 25.999.320 (26,000,680) (26,000,680)
Machinery
GROSS EXPENDITURE (26,000,680) (26,000,680)
NET EXPENDITURE (26,000,680) (26,000,680)
1108101500 Acquisition of CAT 3 Airport Weather
Observing System-AWOS- Phase 111
3111100 Purchase of Specialised Plant, Equipment and 96,000,000 48,000,000 (48,000,000) (48.,000,000)

Machinery

1175




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (48,000,000) - (48,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (48,000,000) - (48,000,000)
1108101600 Acquisition of CAT 3 Automatic
Weather Stations (AWS) - Phase IV
3111 1.00 Purchase of Specialised Plant, Equipment and 20,000,000 10,000,000 (10,000,000) ) (10,000,000)
Machinery
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1108101800 Weather Radar Surveillance Network
2220200 Routine Maintenance - Other Assets 20,000,000 9,908,260 (10,091,740) - (10,091,740)
3110500 Construction and Civil Works 58,000,000 28,719,281 (29,280,719) - (29,280,719)
3111100 Purchase of Specialised Plant, Equipment and 200,000,000 99,270,480 (100,729,520) ) (100,729,520)

Machinery

1176




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (140,101,979) (140,101,979)
NET EXPENDITURE (140,101,979) (140,101,979)
1108102300 Construction of Centres of excellence
and innovation on environment
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 39,000,000 19,500,000 (19,500,000) (19,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (19,500,000) (19,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (19,500,000) (19,500,000)
1108102400 Imarisha Lake Naivasha Catchment
Management in Kenya
2640500 Other Capital Grants and Transfers 10,000,000 5,000,000 (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)

1177




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108102800 Implementation of National Green
Economy Strategy through Low Carbon
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 5,000,000 15,500,000 10,500,000 13,000,000 10,500,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 10,500,000 13,000,000 10,500,000
Appropriations in Aid 13,000,000 13,000,000 13,000,000
1320200 Grants from International Organizations - 13,000,000 13,000,000 13,000,000 13,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE (2,500,000) - (2,500,000)
1108103000 National Solid Waste Management
2640500 Other Capital Grants and Transfers 45,000,000 22,324,313 (22,675,687) - (22,675,687)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (22,675,687) - (22,675,687)
NET EXPENDITURE (22,675,687) - (22,675,687)

1178




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108103100 Establishment of National Environment
Laboratory
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,000,000 10,000,000 (10,000,000) i ) (10,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - - (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - - (10,000,000)
1108103400 Development Of Drought Tolerant Trees
for Adaptation to Climate Chan
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 100,000,000 ) (100,000,000) ) (100,000,000) (100,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (100,000,000) -|  (100,000,000)| (100,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (100,000,000) - (100,000,000)|]  (100,000,000)
1310200 Grants from Foreign Governments - Direct 100,000,000 - (100,000,000) -]~ (100,000,000)[  (100,000,000)
Payments
NET EXPENDITURE - - - -

1179




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108103500 System for Land-Based Emissions
Estimation in Kenya (SLEEK)
2640500 Other Capital Grants and Transfers 3,000,000 1,479,700 (1,520,300) - (1,520,300)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,520,300) - (1,520,300)
NET EXPENDITURE (1,520,300) - (1,520,300)

1108103600 Kenya's Water Tower Protection &
Climate Change (WaTER) Programme

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government

1,279,000,000

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

Appropriations in Aid

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

1320200 Grants from International Organizations

1,279,000,000

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

NET EXPENDITURE

1180




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108103700 Forest Irrigation Climate and Green
Energy PROJECT (FICaGE)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 57,000,000 28,500,000 (28,500,000) (28,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (28,500,000) (28,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (28,500,000) (28,500,000)
1108103800 Construction of Farmers Resource
Centre- Migori
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 15,000,000 7,500,000 (7,500,000) (7,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (7,500,000) (7,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (7,500,000) (7,500,000)
1108103900 Construction of Farmers Resource
Centre- Taita Taveta
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 25,000,000 12,500,000 (12,500,000) (12,500,000)

other Levels of Government

1181




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDI
ESTIMATES 2020/2021 UNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (12,500,000) - (12,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (12,500,000) - (12,500,000)
1108104100 Installation of water hydrants in Muguga
and Kitui Centres
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 3,000,000 1,500,000 (1,500,000) ) (1,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,500,000) - (1,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (1,500,000) - (1,500,000)
1108104200 Development of TIVA forest as a centre
of excellence for dryland
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 7,000,000 3,500,000 (3,500,000 . (3,500,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (3,500,000) - (3,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (3,500,000) - (3,500,000)

1182




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108104300 Development of forest research
technologies
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 35,000,000 17,500,000 (17,500,000) (17,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (17,500,000) (17,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (17,500,000) (17,500,000)
1108104500 Natural Forestry Programme
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 115,000,000 57.500,000 (57,500,000) (57,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (57,500,000) (57,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (57,500,000) (57,500,000)
1108104700 Farm and Dryland Forest Development
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 111,000,000 55,500,000 (55,500,000) (55,500,000)

other Levels of Government

1183




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (55,500,000) (55,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (55,500,000) (55,500,000)
1108104800 Forest rangers Camps Rehabilitation
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 95,000,000 47,500,000 (47,500,000) (47,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (47,500,000) (47,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (47,500,000) (47,500,000)
1108104900 Forest roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 110,000,000 55,000,000 (55,000,000) (55,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (55,000,000) (55,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (55,000,000) (55,000,000)

1184




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108105000 Capacity Development Project for
Sustainable Forest Management
2640500 Other Capital Grants and Transfers 358,000,000 63,000,000 (295,000,000) (295,000,000) (295,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (295,000,000) (295,000,000)|] (295,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (295,000,000) (295,000,000)]  (295,000,000)
1310200 Grants from Foreign Governments - Direct 295,000,000 ) (295,000,000) (295,000,000) (295,000,000)
Payments
NET EXPENDITURE - - -
1108105100 Mitigation & Management of Soil Loss-
Under Kenya Water Towers Agency
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 100,000,000 50,000,000 (50,000,000) ) (50,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) - (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) - (50,000,000)

1185




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108105200 Forest Fire Protection Management
Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 40,000,000 20,000,000 (20,000,000 (20,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
1108105300 Construction of Tree Seed Processing
Units
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 11,000,000 5,500,000 (5,500,000 (5,500,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,500,000) (5,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (5,500,000) (5,500,000)
1108105400 Community Livelihood Improvement
Programme (CLIP)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 161,000,000 80,500,000 (80,500,000) (80,500,000)

other Levels of Government

1186




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (80,500,000) (80,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (80,500,000) (80,500,000)
1108105500 Plastic Waste Management and Pollution
Control
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 74,000,000 28,552,115 (45,447,885) (45,447,885)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (45,447,885) (45,447,885)
NET EXPENDITURE (45,447,885) (45,447,885)
1108106600 National Tree Planting Campaign
Project - ESP
2640500 Other Capital Grants and Transfers 350,000,000 350,046,580 46,580 46,580
GROSS EXPENDITURE 46,580 46,580
NET EXPENDITURE 46,580 46,580

1187




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108107300 Africa Environmental Management
Health & Pollution Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and ) 178,000,000 178,000,000 178,000,000 ) 178,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 178,000,000 178,000,000 - 178,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 178,000,000 178,000,000 - 178,000,000
1108107400 Mapping and Valuation of Nature Trees
-KFS
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and . 100,000,000 100,000,000 ) . 100,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 100,000,000 - - 100,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 100,000,000 - - 100,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE VOTE 1108 Ministry of (586,600,000) 178,000,000 (1,661,000,000)| (586,600,000)
Environment and Forestry KShs.

1188




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
KShs.

Total Approved Estimates........

Less - Reduction as above........
NET TOTAL.......

3,839,590,900

(586,600,000)

3,252,990,900

1189




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108100200 Lake Victoria Environment Management
Project (LVEMP Phase 11).
1108100201 Headquarters
2640500 Other Capital Grants and Transfers 10,000,000 5,000,000 (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
1108100200 Lake Victoria Environment Management
Project (LVEMP Phase 11)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (5,000,000) (5,000,000)

1108100800 Green Innovation Award Project-NetFund.

1190




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108100801 Green Innovation Award - Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 25,000,000 12,500,000 (12,500,000) ) (12,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (12,500,000) - (12,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (12,500,000) - (12,500,000)
1108100800 Green Innovation Award Project-NetFund
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (12,500,000) - (12,500,000)
1108101000 Purchase of digital instrument.
1108101001 Purchase of digital instrument -
Headquarters
2220200 Routine Maintenance - Other Assets 60,000,000 29,994,568 (30,005,432) - (30,005,432)

1191




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
3111 llOO Purchase of Specialised Plant, Equipment and 86,000,000 42,105,383 (43,894,617) ) (43,894,617)
Machinery
GROSS EXPENDITURE (73,900,049) - (73,900,049)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (73,900,049) - (73,900,049)
1108101000 Purchase of digital instrument
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (73,900,049) - (73,900,049)
1108101200 High Performance Computing Platform.
1108101201 High Performance Computing Platform -
Headquarters
31111.00 Purchase of Specialised Plant, Equipment and 52,000,000 25.999.320 (26,000,680) ) (26,000,680)
Machinery
GROSS EXPENDITURE (26,000,680) - (26,000,680)

1192




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (26,000,680) (26,000,680)
1108101200 High Performance Computing Platform
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (26,000,680) (26,000,680)
1108101500 Acquisition of CAT 3 Airport Weather
Observing System-AWOS-Phaselll.
1108101501 Acquisition & Installation of CAT 3 AWOS -
Phase 111 - Headquarters
31111.00 Purchase of Specialised Plant, Equipment and 96,000,000 48,000,000 (48,000,000) (48,000,000)
Machinery
GROSS EXPENDITURE (48,000,000) (48,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (48,000,000) (48,000,000)

1108101500 Acquisition of CAT 3 Airport Weather
Observing System-AWOS- Phase I11

1193




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (48,000,000) - (48,000,000)
1108101600 Acquisition of CAT 3 Automatic Weather
Stations (AWS) - Phase IV.
1108101601 Acquisition of CAT 3 AWS - Phase IV -
Headquarters
3111 1.00 Purchase of Specialised Plant, Equipment and 20,000,000 10,000,000 (10,000,000) ) (10,000,000)
Machinery
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1108101600 Acquisition of CAT 3 Automatic Weather
Stations (AWS) - Phase IV
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)

1108101800 Weather Radar Surveillance Network.

1194




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108101801 Weather Radar Surveillance Network -
Headquarters
2220200 Routine Maintenance - Other Assets 20,000,000 9,908,260 (10,091,740) - (10,091,740)
3110500 Construction and Civil Works 58,000,000 28,719,281 (29,280,719) - (29,280,719)
3111 1.00 Purchase of Specialised Plant, Equipment and 200,000,000 99,270,480 (100,729,520) ) (100.729,520)
Machinery
GROSS EXPENDITURE (140,101,979) - (140,101,979)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (140,101,979) - (140,101,979)
1108101800 Weather Radar Surveillance Network
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (140,101,979) - (140,101,979)

1108102300 Construction of Centres of excellence and
innovation on environment.

1195




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108102301 Centres for excellence and Innovation on
environment - Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 39,000,000 19,500,000 (19,500,000) (19,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (19,500,000) (19,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (19,500,000) (19,500,000)
1108102300 Construction of Centres of excellence and
innovation on environment
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (19,500,000) (19,500,000)

1108102400 Imarisha Lake Naivasha Catchment
Management in Kenya.

1108102401 Imarisha Lake Naivasha Catchment
Management in Kenya

1196




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2640500 Other Capital Grants and Transfers 10,000,000 5,000,000 (5,000,000) - - (5,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) - - (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (5,000,000) - - (5,000,000)
1108102400 Imarisha Lake Naivasha Catchment
Management in Kenya
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (5,000,000) - - (5,000,000)
1108102800 Implementation of National Green Economy
Strategy through Low Carbon.
1108102801 Implementation of National Green Economy
Strategy through Low Carbon
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 5,000,000 15,500,000 10,500,000 ) 13,000,000 10,500,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 10,500,000 - 13,000,000 10,500,000

1197




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
Appropriations in Aid 13,000,000 - 13,000,000 13,000,000
1320200 Grants from International Organizations - 13,000,000 13,000,000 - 13,000,000 13,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (2,500,000) - - (2,500,000)
1108102800 Implementation of National Green Economy
Strategy through Low Carbon
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (2,500,000) - - (2,500,000)
1108103000 National Solid Waste Management.
1108103001 National Solid Waste Management
2640500 Other Capital Grants and Transfers 45,000,000 22,324,313 (22,675,687) - - (22,675,687)

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(22,675,687)

(22,675,687)

1198




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (22,675,687) (22,675,687)
1108103000 National Solid Waste Management
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (22,675,687) (22,675,687)
1108103100 Establishment of National Environment
Laboratory.
1108103101 Establishment of National Environment
Laboratory
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 20,000,000 10,000,000 (10,000,000 (10,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (10,000,000) (10,000,000)

1108103100 Establishment of National Environment
Laboratory

1199




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1108103400 Development Of Drought Tolerant Trees for
Adaptation to Climate Chan.
1108103401 Headqaurters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 100,000,000 (100,000,000) (100,000,000) (100,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (100,000,000) (100,000,000) (100,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (100,000,000) (100,000,000) (100,000,000)
1310200 Grants from Foreign Governments - Direct 100,000,000 (100,000,000) (100,000,000 (100,000,000)
Payments
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD - - -
1108103400 Development Of Drought Tolerant Trees for
Adaptation to Climate Chan

1200




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD - - -
1108103500 System for Land-Based Emissions
Estimation in Kenya (SLEEK).
1108103501 System for Land-Based Emissions
Estimation in Kenya (SLEEK) - HQ
2640500 Other Capital Grants and Transfers 3,000,000 1,479,700 (1,520,300) - (1,520,300)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,520,300) - (1,520,300)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (1,520,300) - (1,520,300)
1108103500 System for Land-Based Emissions
Estimation in Kenya (SLEEK)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (1,520,300) - (1,520,300)

1108103600 Kenya's Water Tower Protection & Climate
Change (WaTER) Programme.

1201




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

TITLE

EXTERNAL FUNDING
ESTIMATES 2020/2021
2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

1108103601 Kenya's Water Tower Protection & Climate
Change (WaTER) Programme-HQ

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other
Levels of Government

1,279,000,000

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

Appropriations in Aid

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

1320200 Grants from International Organizations

1,279,000,000

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

(1,279,000,000)

NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD

1108103600 Kenya's Water Tower Protection & Climate
Change (WaTER) Programme

NET EXPENDITURE HEAD

1108103700 Forest Irrigation Climate and Green Energy
PROJECT (FICaGE).

1202




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108103701 Forest Irrigation Climate and Green Energy
PROJECT (FICaGE) - HQ
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 57,000,000 28,500,000 (28,500,000) (28,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (28,500,000) (28,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (28,500,000) (28,500,000)
1108103700 Forest Irrigation Climate and Green Energy
PROJECT (FICaGE)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (28,500,000) (28,500,000)

1108103800 Construction of Farmers Resource Centre-
Migori.

1108103801 Construction of Farmers Resource Centre-
Migori - HQ

1203




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 15,000,000 7,500,000 (7,500,000) (7,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (7,500,000) (7,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (7,500,000) (7,500,000)
1108103800 Construction of Farmers Resource Centre-
Migori
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (7,500,000) (7,500,000)
1108103900 Construction of Farmers Resource Centre-
Taita Taveta.
1108103901 Construction of Farmers Resource Centre-
Taita Taveta - HQ
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 25,000,000 12,500,000 (12,500,000) (12,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (12,500,000) (12,500,000)

1204




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (12,500,000) (12,500,000)
1108103900 Construction of Farmers Resource Centre-
Taita Taveta
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (12,500,000) (12,500,000)
1108104100 Installation of water hydrants in Muguga
and Kitui Centres.
1108104101 Installation of water hydrants in Muguga
and Kitui Centres - HQ
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 3,000,000 1,500,000 (1,500,000) (1,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,500,000) (1,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (1,500,000) (1,500,000)

1108104100 Installation of water hydrants in Muguga
and Kitui Centres

1205



VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (1,500,000) - (1,500,000)
1108104200 Development of TIVA forest as a centre of
excellence for dryland.
1108104201 Development of TIVA forest as a centre of
excellence for dryland - HQ
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 7,000,000 3,500,000 (3,500,000) ) (3,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (3,500,000) - (3,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (3,500,000) - (3,500,000)
1108104200 Development of TIVA forest as a centre of
excellence for dryland
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (3,500,000) - (3,500,000)

1108104300 Development of forest research technologies.

1206




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108104301 Development of forest research technologies
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 35,000,000 17,500,000 (17,500,000) (17,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (17,500,000) (17,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (17,500,000) (17,500,000)
1108104300 Development of forest research technologies
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (17,500,000) (17,500,000)

1108104500 Natural Forestry Programme.

1108104501 Natural Forestry Programme - HQ

1207




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 115.000.000 57.500.000 (57,500,000) ) (57,500,000)
Levels of Government U B U B
GROSS EXPENDITURE (57,500,000) - (57,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (57,500,000) - (57,500,000)
1108104500 Natural Forestry Programme
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (57,500,000) - (57,500,000)
1108104700 Farm and Dryland Forest Development.
1108104701 Farm and Dryland Forest Development - HQ
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 111.000.000 55.500.000 (55,500,000) ) (55,500,000)

Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(55,500,000)

(55,500,000)

1208




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (55,500,000) (55,500,000)
1108104700 Farm and Dryland Forest Development
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (55,500,000) (55,500,000)
1108104800 Forest rangers Camps Rehabilitation.
1108104801 Forest rangers Camps Rehabilitation - HQ
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 95,000,000 47,500,000 (47,500,000) (47,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (47,500,000) (47,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (47,500,000) (47,500,000)

1108104800 Forest rangers Camps Rehabilitation

1209




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (47,500,000) - (47,500,000)
1108104900 Forest roads.
1108104901 Forest roads - HQ
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 110.000.000 55.000.000 (55,000,000) ) (55,000,000)

Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE (55,000,000) - (55,000,000)

NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (55,000,000) - (55,000,000)
1108104900 Forest roads

NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (55,000,000) - (55,000,000)

1108105000 Capacity Development Project for
Sustainable Forest Management.

1210




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108105001 Capacity Development Project for
Sustainable Forest Management - HQ
2640500 Other Capital Grants and Transfers 358,000,000 63,000,000 (295,000,000) (295,000,000) (295,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (295,000,000) (295,000,000) (295,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (295,000,000) (295,000,000)]  (295,000,000)
1310200 Grants from Foreign Governments - Direct 295,000,000 - (295,000,000) (295,000,000) (295,000,000)

Payments

NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD

1108105000 Capacity Development Project for
Sustainable Forest Management

NET EXPENDITURE HEAD

1108105100 Mitigation & Management of Soil Loss-
Under Kenya Water Towers Agency.

1211




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108105101 Mitigation & Management of Soil Loss-
Under Kenya Water Towers Agency
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 100,000,000 50,000,000 (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
1108105100 Mitigation & Management of Soil Loss-
Under Kenya Water Towers Agency
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (50,000,000) (50,000,000)

1108105200 Forest Fire Protection Management Project.

1108105201 Forest Fire Protection Management Project

1212




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 40.000.000 20.000.000 (20,000,000 ) (20,000,000)
Levels of Government U U U U
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1108105200 Forest Fire Protection Management Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1108105300 Construction of Tree Seed Processing Units.
1108105301 Construction of Tree Seed Processing Units
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 11.000.000 5.500.000 (5,500,000) ) (5,500,000
Levels of Government U T U U
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,500,000) - (5,500,000)

1213




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (5,500,000) (5,500,000)
1108105300 Construction of Tree Seed Processing Units
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (5,500,000) (5,500,000)
1108105400 Community Livelihood Improvement
Programme (CLIP).
1108105401 Community Livelihood Improvement
Programme (CLIP)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 161,000,000 80,500,000 (80,500,000) (80,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (80,500,000) (80,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (80,500,000) (80,500,000)

1108105400 Community Livelihood Improvement
Programme (CLIP)

1214




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (80,500,000) - (80,500,000)
1108105500 Plastic Waste Management and Pollution
Control.
1108105501 Plastic Waste Management and Pollution
Control
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 74.000.000 28.552.115 (45,447,885) ) (45,447,885)

Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE (45,447,885) - (45,447,885)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (45,447,885) - (45,447,885)
1108105500 Plastic Waste Management and Pollution
Control
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (45,447,885) - (45,447,885)

1108106600 National Tree Planting Campaign Project -
ESP.

1215




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1108106601 National Tree Planting Campaign Project
2640500 Other Capital Grants and Transfers 350,000,000 350,046,580 46,580 46,580
GROSS EXPENDITURE 46,580 46,580
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 46,580 46,580
1108106600 National Tree Planting Campaign Project -
ESP
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 46,580 46,580

1108107300 Africa Environmental Management Health
& Pollution Project.

E1108107301

1216




VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other ) 178,000,000 178,000,000 178,000,000 ) 178,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 178,000,000 178,000,000 - 178,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 178,000,000 178,000,000 - 178,000,000
1108107300 Africa Environmental Management Health
& Pollution Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 178,000,000 178,000,000 - 178,000,000
1108107400 Mapping and Valuation of Nature Trees -
KFS.
1108107401 Mapping and Valuation of Nature Trees -
KFS
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other ) 100,000,000 100,000,000 ) ) 100,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 100,000,000 - - 100,000,000

1217



VOTE D1108 Ministry of Environment and Forestry

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 100,000,000 - - 100,000,000
1108107400 Mapping and Valuation of Nature Trees -
KFS
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 100,000,000 - - 100,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE VOTE 1108 Ministry of (586,600,000)] 178,000,000 (1,661,000,000)| (586,600,000)
Environment and Forestry KSh.
KShs.

Total Approved Net Estimates

Less - Reduction as above
NET TOTAL...........

3,839,590,900

(586,600,000)

3,252,990,900

1218



Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation
REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of
Water & Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2A
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021
NET
PROGRAMME AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS AlLA NET
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

1001000 General 40,000,000 - 40,000,000 (20,000,000) 70,000,000 50,000,000 20,000,000
Administration, Planning and
Support Services
1004000 Water Resources 9,251,000,000f  5,400,000,000 3,851,000,000 (181,400,328) 9,019,599,672|  5,350,000,000 3,669,599,672
Management
1017000 Water and Sewerage 39,513,236,763| 20,210,729,966 19,302,506,797 1,670,965,211]  43,191,780,304] 22,218,308,296] 20,973,472,008

Infrustracture Development

1014000 Irrigation and Land
Reclamation

11,291,598,120

4,069,598,120

7,222,000,000

(1,678,000,000)

9,513,598,120

3,969,598,120

5,544,000,000

1015000 Water Storage and
Flood Control

8,579,000,000

5,042,000,000

3,537,000,000

(769,881,480)

9,859,118,520

7,092,000,000

2,767,118,520

1022000 Water Harvesting and
Storage for Irrigation

2,308,000,000

2,308,000,000

(797,790,200)

1,510,209,300

1,510,209,300

TOTAL FOR VOTE D1109
Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation

70,982,834,883

34,722,328,086

36,260,506,797

(1,776,106,797)

73,164,306,416

38,679,906,416

34,484,400,000

1219




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

1109100200 Water & Sanitation 350,000,000 - 350,000,000 (40,000,000) 310,000,000 - 310,000,000
Programme
1109100300 Support to the Water 50,000,000 - 50,000,000 (25,000,000) 25,000,000 - 25,000,000
Resources Management and Water
Service Provisio
1109100600 Rehabilitation of Water 340,000,000 300,000,000 40,000,000 - 340,000,000 300,000,000 40,000,000
and Sanitation - Kirandich
1109100700 Manooni Water Project - - - 48,000,000 48,000,000 - 48,000,000
Makueni (Debt Swap)
1109100800 Water Sector 530,000,000 400,000,000 130,000,000 - 1,188,508,296 1,058,508,296 130,000,000
Development (Lake Victoria South)
1109100900 Water Sector 40,000,000 - 40,000,000 (20,000,000) 20,000,000 - 20,000,000
Development (Support WSTF)
1109101000 Nairobi Water 680,000,000 600,000,000 80,000,000 386,743,115 1,066,743,115 600,000,000 466,743,115

Distribution Network

1220




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109101100 Nairobi Satellite Towns 900,000,000 800,000,000 100,000,000 - 900,000,000 800,000,000 100,000,000
Water and Sanitation Program
1109101300 Extension Of Nairobi 1,600,000,000 1,100,000,000 500,000,000 - 1,600,000,000 1,100,000,000 500,000,000
Water Supply (Northern Collector)
1109101400 The Project For 95,000,000 25,000,000 70,000,000 - 70,000,000 - 70,000,000
Management Of NonRevenue Water
In Kenya
1109101500 The Project On Capacity 30,000,000 30,000,000 - - - - -
Development For Effective Flood
Management
1109101600 Water & Sanitation 120,000,000 - 120,000,000 1,640,000,000 1,760,000,000 - 1,760,000,000

Services & Improvement Project
(Athi WSB)

1109101700 Water Security and
Climate Resilience (Project
Advanced)

7,820,000,000

5,300,000,000

2,520,000,000

7,820,000,000

5,300,000,000

2,520,000,000

1109101900 Kenya Urban Water And
Sanitation OBA Project

370,000,000

370,000,000

(41,300,000)

498,700,000

170,000,000

328,700,000

1221




REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109102000 Lake Victoria Water 174,000,000 - 174,000,000 (87,000,000) 87,000,000 - 87,000,000
Supply & Sanitation Programme
Phase II
1109102100 Nairobi Rivers Basin 2,100,000,000|  2,000,000,000 100,000,000 20,000,000 420,000,000 300,000,000 120,000,000
Restoration Programme: Sewerage
improvement pro
1109102400 Rehabilitation Of Water 140,000,000 100,000,000 40,000,000 - 464,000,000 424,000,000 40,000,000
Supply And Sewerage For Oloitokitok
Town
1109102500 Garissa Sewerage 169,000,000 - 169,000,000 (84,500,000) 84,500,000 - 84,500,000
Project
1109102600 Upper Tana Natural 900,000,000 150,000,000 750,000,000 50,000,000 900,000,000 100,000,000 800,000,000
Resources Management Project
1109103000 Migori water and 45,000,000 - 45,000,000 (22,500,000) 22,500,000 - 22,500,000
sanitation project
1109103100 Siaya/Bondo Water 80,000,000 - 80,000,000 (40,000,000) 40,000,000 - 40,000,000
Supply & Sanitation
1109103300 Migori- Homa bay 70,000,000 - 70,000,000 (35,000,000) 35,000,000 - 35,000,000

Wastewater (Trilateral Program)

1222




REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109103400 Kisumu water supply 530,000,000 450,000,000 80,000,000 - 530,000,000 450,000,000 80,000,000
LVWATSAN
1109103500 Water Harvesting 45,000,000 - 45,000,000 - 45,000,000 - 45,000,000
Program (LVSWSB)
1109103600 Athi River Restoration 40,000,000 - 40,000,000 (20,000,000) 20,000,000 - 20,000,000
Programme
1109103700 Drilling of Exploratory 50,000,000 - 50,000,000 (25,000,000) 25,000,000 - 25,000,000
Boreholes for Turkana
1109103800 Development & 35,000,000 - 35,000,000 (17,500,000) 17,500,000 - 17,500,000
Implementation of Sub Catchment
Management Plans
1109103900 Construction and 45,000,000 - 45,000,000 (22,500,000) 22,500,000 - 22,500,000
Rehabilitation of Water Resource
Monitoring Station
1109104000 Water Abstraction and 74,000,000 - 74,000,000 (37,000,000) 37,000,000 - 37,000,000
Pollution Control Surveys
1109104100 Kikuyu Springs 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 (10,000,000) 10,000,000 - 10,000,000

Groundwater Conservation

1223




REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109104200 Lamu Groundwater 33,000,000 - 33,000,000 (16,500,000) 16,500,000 - 16,500,000
Conservation
1109104400 Kiambere -Mwingi 50,000,000 50,000,000 - - 50,000,000 50,000,000 -
Water Supply and sanitation project
1109104500 Mt Kilimanjaro- 50,000,000 - 50,000,000 (25,000,000) 25,000,000 - 25,000,000
Amboseli Namanga Water supply
project
1109104700 Masinga-ITkalakala- 50,000,000 - 50,000,000 (25,000,000) 25,000,000 - 25,000,000
Tkaatine Water Supply Project
1109104800 Drilling and equipping of 55,000,000 - 55,000,000 (27,500,000) 27,500,000 - 27,500,000
40 no boreholes
1109104900 Up-scaling of Basic 100,000,000 - 100,000,000 - 100,000,000 - 100,000,000
Sanitation for the Urban Poor
(UBSUP)
1109105000 Water Supply and 50,000,000 - 50,000,000 (25,000,000) 25,000,000 - 25,000,000
Sanitation for the Urban Poor
1109105100 Support to Equitable 60,000,000 - 60,000,000 31,000,000 91,000,000 - 91,000,000

Access to quality water

1224




REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109105200 Green Growth and 329,000,000 - 329,000,000 201,000,000 530,000,000 - 530,000,000
Employment Creation-Access to and
Management of the
1109105300 Vihiga Cluster Project- 374,000,000 330,000,000 44,000,000 - 374,000,000 330,000,000 44,000,000
Belgium funding
1109105400 Sirisia-Chwele (Koica) 440,000,000 400,000,000 40,000,000 - 440,000,000 400,000,000 40,000,000
1109105500 Moi's Bridge-Matunda 103,000,000 R 103,000,000 (51,500,000) 51,500,000 - 51,500,000
Water and Sewerage Project
1109105600 Malava Gravity Scheme 131,000,000 - 131,000,000 (65,500,000) 65,500,000 - 65,500,000
1109105800 Kenya Groundwater 90,000,000 - 90,000,000 (45,097,814) 44,902,186 - 44,902,186
mapping Program
1109105900 Project on Sustainable 70,000,000 R 70,000,000 R 70,000,000 - 70,000,000
development Lake Turkana and its
River Basin
1109106000 Installation of National 14,000,000 - 14,000,000 (7,170,900) 6,829,100 - 6,829,100

Water quality monitoring network
stations

1225




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109106100 Installation of 25,000,000 - 25,000,000 (13,131,614) 11,868,386 - 11,868,386
Hydrometeorological network under
IGAD-HYCOS Hydr
1109106200 Water Sector Reform 50,000,000 - 50,000,000 (25,018,357) 24,981,643 - 24,981,643
Programme
1109106900 Kocholia Trans- 30,000,000 - 30,000,000 - 30,000,000 - 30,000,000
boundary Multipurpose Project
1109107100 Nairobi Metro Area Bulk 4,544,236,763|  2,057,729,966 2,486,506,797| (1,754,506,797) 1,632,000,000 900,000,000 732,000,000
Water Sources- Ruiru II Dam
1109107400 Mavoko Water Supply - 100,000,000 100,000,000 - - 527,800,000 527,800,000 -
Big Four
1109107700 Geo-Equiping of 40,000,000 - 40,000,000 (20,000,000) 20,000,000 - 20,000,000
Resource Center
1109107800 Kenya Towns 2,130,000,000 1,880,000,000 250,000,000 - 2,630,000,000]  2,380,000,000 250,000,000
Sustainable Water Supply and
Sanitation Programme- Rift
1109107900 Kenya Towns 1,800,000,000 1,500,000,000 300,000,000 - 1,800,000,000 1,500,000,000 300,000,000

Sustainable Water Supply and
Sanitation Programme-Tana

1226




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109108100 Thika & Githunguri 52,000,000 42,000,000 10,000,000 - 52,000,000 42,000,000 10,000,000
Water and Sanitation Project
1109108200 Wote Water Supply & 60,000,000 - 60,000,000 (30,000,000) 30,000,000 - 30,000,000
Sanitation Project
1109108400 Soin - Koru Dam 500,000,000 - 500,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,500,000,000 - 1,500,000,000
1109108700 Flood Control Works - 400,000,000 - 400,000,000 (200,000,000) 200,000,000 - 200,000,000
ESP
1109109000 Chemususu Dam Water 500,000,000 - 500,000,000 (250,000,000) 250,000,000 - 250,000,000
Supply Project
1109109500 Soy-Kosachei Water 45,000,000 - 45,000,000 (22,500,000) 22,500,000 - 22,500,000

Project

1109109700 Siyoi-Muruny Water
Project

1,500,000,000

1,500,000,000

1,500,000,000

1,500,000,000

1109109900 Ithanga Water Supply

1,680,000,000

1,600,000,000

80,000,000

1,680,000,000

1,600,000,000

80,000,000

1227




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109110200 Habasweni Water 53,000,000 - 53,000,000 (26,500,000) 26,500,000 - 26,500,000
Project
1109110400 Public Participation - - - 77,000,000 77,000,000 - 77,000,000
Water Supply Projects
1109110800 Kaptumo Water Supply 30,000,000 - 30,000,000 (15,000,000) 15,000,000 - 15,000,000
Project
1109110900 Kaboro Water Supply 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 (10,000,000) 10,000,000 - 10,000,000
Project
1109111000 Saimoi-Soi Water 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 (10,000,000) 10,000,000 - 10,000,000
Supply Project
1109111300 Mwache Water Pipeline 100,000,000 - 100,000,000 (50,000,000) 50,000,000 - 50,000,000
Extension
1109111400 Kenya Towns 2,300,000,000 1,800,000,000 500,000,000 - 2,300,000,000 1,800,000,000 500,000,000
Sustainable Water Supply &
Sanitation Programme - Athi
1109111500 Umaa Dam 100,000,000 - 100,000,000 (50,000,000) 50,000,000 - 50,000,000

1228




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109111600 Badasa Dam 100,000,000 - 100,000,000 (50,000,000) 50,000,000 - 50,000,000
1109111700 Karimenu II Dam Water 2,200,000,000|  2,000,000,000 200,000,000 - 6,200,000,000|  6,000,000,000 200,000,000
Supply Project
1109111800 Lake Nakuru 250,000,000 200,000,000 50,000,000 - 250,000,000 200,000,000 50,000,000
Biodiversity Conservation Project
1109112300 Ending Drought 220,000,000 - 220,000,000 500,000,000 720,000,000 - 720,000,000
Emergencies: Support To Drought
Risk Management
1109112700 Water and Sanitation 5,380,000,000 1,500,000,000 3,880,000,000 1,200,000,000 5,380,000,000 300,000,000 5,080,000,000
Development Project (WSDP)
1109113100 Mathira Water Supply 131,000,000 - 131,000,000 (65,500,000) 65,500,000 - 65,500,000
Project
1109113300 Nairobi City 845,000,000 - 845,000,000]  (500,000,000) 345,000,000 - 345,000,000
Regeneration Programme - ESP
1109113500 Homa Bay Water Supply 515,000,000 465,000,000 50,000,000 - 515,000,000 465,000,000 50,000,000

Improvement Project

1229




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109114100 Dongo Kundu Water 260,000,000 - 260,000,000 (130,000,000) 130,000,000 - 130,000,000
Spply Project - Big Four
1109114200 Saudi Water Fund for 200,000,000 200,000,000 - - 200,000,000 200,000,000 -
Development
1109114600 Yamo Dam 250,000,000 - 250,000,000 (125,000,000) 125,000,000 - 125,000,000
1109114900 Rehabilitation of Water 35,000,000 - 35,000,000 (17,500,000) 17,500,000 - 17,500,000
Supplies - Rift Valley Water Services
Board
1109115200 Thwake MultiPurpose 5,594,000,000 5,042,000,000 552,000,000 - 7,644,000,000|  7,092,000,000 552,000,000
Water Development Program Phase |
1109115500 Water for Schools - ESP 350,000,000 - 350,000,000 (326,000,000) 24,000,000 - 24,000,000
1109115600 Improvement of 531,000,000 231,000,000 300,000,000 260,000,000 791,000,000 231,000,000 560,000,000
Drinking Water & Sanitation Systems
in Mombasa
1109115700 Angololo Multipurpose 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 - 20,000,000

Water Resources Development
Project

1230




REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109115800 Cross-County Bulk 1,295,000,000 1,295,000,000]  (806,423,139) 488,576,861 488,576,861
Water & Sanitation Services
Improvement Prog - ESP
1109115900 Igembe North Water 50,000,000 50,000,000 (25,000,000) 25,000,000 25,000,000
Supply Project
1109116000 Evaluation of Surface & 15,000,000 15,000,000 (7,500,000) 7,500,000 7,500,000
Groundwater Interaction using
Isotope Tech
1109116200 Establish the Aluminum 20,000,000 20,000,000 (10,000,000) 10,000,000 10,000,000
Residues in Drinking Water
1109116300 Tana River Water 70,000,000 70,000,000 (35,000,000) 35,000,000 35,000,000
Projects - CWSB
1109116400 Rehabilitation of Water 100,000,000 100,000,000 (50,000,000) 50,000,000 50,000,000
Supplies - Ijara Water Works
1109117000 Affordable Housing 1,194,000,000 1,194,000,000]  (248,813,357) 945,186,643 945,186,643
Water Supply - Big Four
1109117100 Universal Health Care - 759,000,000 759,000,000]  (334,055,434) 424,944,566 424,944,566

Big Four

1231




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109117200 Manufacturing - Big 264,000,000 - 264,000,000  (154,000,000) 110,000,000 - 110,000,000
Four
1109117500 Food Security - Big Four 265,000,000 - 265,000,000]  (265,000,000) - - -
1109117600 Big Four Water Priority - - - 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000 - 1,100,000,000
Projects
1109118100 Small Holder Irrigation 220,000,000 200,000,000 20,000,000 - 220,000,000 200,000,000 20,000,000
Programme
1109118300 Bura Irrigation Scheme 1,788,598,120 1,138,598,120 650,000,000 - 1,788,598,120 1,138,598,120 650,000,000
1109118400 Land Reclamation (Land 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 (20,000,000) - - -
Degradation Assessment Program)
1109118500 Community Based 832,000,000 - 832,000,000]  (323,000,000) 509,000,000 - 509,000,000
Irrigation Projects - ESP
1109118600 Galana Kulalu Irrigation 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 192,500,000 202,500,000 - 202,500,000

development project (10

1232




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-LA NET GROSS ALA NET
1109118700 National Expanded 4,110,000,000 R 4,110,000,000]  (850,000,000)]  3,260,000,000 | 3,260,000,000

Irrigation Programme - ESP

1109118800 Mwea Irrigation 2,151,000,000]  1,951,000,000 200,000,000 - 2,151,000,000]  1,951,000,000 200,000,000
Development project (Thiba Dam and

Irrigation Area)

1109118900 Rwabura Irrigation 660,000,000 630,000,000 30,000,000 - 660,000,000 630,000,000 30,000,000
Development Project

1109119000 National Water 840,000,000 - 840,000,000]  (637,458,341) 202,541,659 - 202,541,659
Harvesting and Ground Water

Exploitation

1109119100 Micro Irrigation 100,000,000 - 100,000,000 (97,790,200) 2,209,800 - 2,209,800
Programme for Schools

1109119200 Turkana Irrigation 335,000,000 - 335,000,000  (167,500,000) 167,500,000 - 167,500,000
Development Project

1109119400 Lower Kuja Irrigation 250,000,000 - 250,000,000|  (125,000,000) 125,000,000 - 125,000,000
Scheme

1109119500 Lower Sabor Irrigation 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 (10,000,000) 10,000,000 - 10,000,000

Project

1233




REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109119600 Monitoring and 110,000,000 - 110,000,000 (90,583,959) 19,416,041 - 19,416,041
Evaluation of Projects
1109119800 Household Irrigation 1,678,000,000 - 1,678,000,000]  (700,000,000) 978,000,000 - 978,000,000
Water Harvesting Project
1109119900 Drought Resilience in 345,000,000 150,000,000 195,000,000  (100,000,000) 145,000,000 50,000,000 95,000,000
Northern Kenya
1109120200 Spate Irrigation for 330,000,000 - 330,000,000]  (165,000,000) 165,000,000 - 165,000,000
Climate Resilience in Samburu,
Marsabit & Isiolo
1109120300 Water Security and 220,000,000 - 220,000,000]  (110,000,000) 110,000,000 - 110,000,000
Climate Adaptation in Mandera and
Wajir Clusters
1109120500 Rehabilitation of 180,000,000 - 180,000,000 - 180,000,000 - 180,000,000
Strategic Water Facilities - ESP
1109120600 Warah Burkader Dam 25,000,000 - 25,000,000 - 25,000,000 - 25,000,000
(Wajir South) - ESP
1109120700 Elima Dadajabula Dam 25,000,000 - 25,000,000 - 25,000,000 - 25,000,000

(Wajir South) - ESP

1234




REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109120800 Qoloba Dam Moyale - 100,000,000 - 100,000,000 - 100,000,000 - 100,000,000
ESP
1109120900 Water Supply (Moyale 50,000,000 - 50,000,000 - 50,000,000 - 50,000,000
Town) - ESP
1109121000 Olorika Dam (Kajiado 150,000,000 - 150,000,000 - 150,000,000 - 150,000,000
South) - ESP
1109121100 National Advanced - - - - 50,000,000 50,000,000 -
Metering Infra. for Online Capture of
Water Use Dat
1109121200 Drilling of Boreholes in - - - 500,000,000 500,000,000 - 500,000,000
Informal Settlements in Nairobi
1109121300 Expansion Works for - - - 580,000,000 580,000,000 - 580,000,000
Dandora Estate Sewerage Treatment
1109121400 COVID-19 Response - - - 176,000,000 176,000,000 - 176,000,000
Programme
1109121500 Tula-Tula-Elnur-Horote- - - - 100,000,000 100,000,000 - 100,000,000

Warate Water Project

1235




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2021 for the Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2020/2021

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1109121600 Nairobi Inclusive - - - - 40,000,000 40,000,000 -
Sanitation Improvment Project
TOTAL FOR VOTE D1109
Ministry of Water & Sanitation and
Irrigation 70,982,834,883| 34,722,328,086 36,260,506,797| (1,776,106,797)]  73,164,306,416 38,679,906,416| 34,484,400,000

1236



Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

| SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June,
2021 for the Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

ESTIMATES YEAR 2020/2021

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109100200 Water & Sanitation Programme (40,000,000) - (40,000,000)
1109100300 Support to the Water Resources Management and (25,000,000) - (25,000,000)
Water Service Provisio
1109100700 Manooni Water Project Makueni (Debt Swap) 48,000,000 - 48,000,000
1109100800 Water Sector Development (Lake Victoria South) 658,508,296 658,508,296 -
1109100900 Water Sector Development (Support WSTF) (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1109101000 Nairobi Water Distribution Network 386,743,115 - 386,743,115
1109101400 The Project For Management Of NonRevenue (25,000,000) (25,000,000) -
Water In Kenya
1109101500 The Project On Capacity Development For (30,000,000) (30,000,000) -
Effective Flood Management
1109101600 Water & Sanitation Services & Improvement 1,640,000,000 - 1,640,000,000
Project (Athi WSB)
1109101900 Kenya Urban Water And Sanitation OBA Project 128,700,000 170,000,000 (41,300,000)
1109102000 Lake Victoria Water Supply & Sanitation (87,000,000) - (87,000,000)
Programme Phase 11
1109102100 Nairobi Rivers Basin Restoration Programme: (1,680,000,000) (1,700,000,000) 20,000,000
Sewerage improvement pro
1109102400 Rehabilitation Of Water Supply And Sewerage For 324,000,000 324,000,000 -
Oloitokitok Town
1109102500 Garissa Sewerage Project (84,500,000) - (84,500,000)
1109102600 Upper Tana Natural Resources Management Project - (50,000,000) 50,000,000
1109103000 Migori water and sanitation project (22,500,000) - (22,500,000)

1237




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

| SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June,
2021 for the Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

ESTIMATES YEAR 2020/2021

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure
1109103100 Siaya/Bondo Water Supply & Sanitation (40,000,000) - (40,000,000)

1109103300 Migori- Homa bay Wastewater (Trilateral Program)

1109103600 Athi River Restoration Programme

1109103700 Drilling of Exploratory Boreholes for Turkana

1109103800 Development & Implementation of Sub Catchment

Management Plans

1109103900 Construction and Rehabilitation of Water Resource
Monitoring Station

1109104000 Water Abstraction and Pollution Control Surveys
1109104100 Kikuyu Springs Groundwater Conservation
1109104200 Lamu Groundwater Conservation

1109104500 Mt Kilimanjaro-Amboseli Namanga Water supply
project

1109104700 Masinga-lkalakala-Ikaatine Water Supply Project
1109104800 Drilling and equipping of 40 no boreholes
1109105000 Water Supply and Sanitation for the Urban Poor
1109105100 Support to Equitable Access to quality water
1109105200 Green Growth and Employment Creation-Access to
and Management of the

1109105500 Moi's Bridge-Matunda Water and Sewerage Project

1109105600 Malava Gravity Scheme

(35,000,000)

(20,000,000)

(25,000,000)

(17,500,000)

(22,500,000)

(37,000,000)

(10,000,000)

(16,500,000)

(25,000,000)

(25,000,000)

(27,500,000)

(25,000,000)

31,000,000

201,000,000

(51,500,000)

(65,500,000)

(35,000,000)

(20,000,000)

(25,000,000)

(17,500,000)

(22,500,000)

(37,000,000)

(10,000,000)

(16,500,000)

(25,000,000)

(25,000,000)

(27,500,000)

(25,000,000)

31,000,000

201,000,000

(51,500,000)

(65,500,000)

1238




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

| SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June,
2021 for the Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

ESTIMATES YEAR 2020/2021

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1109105800 Kenya Groundwater mapping Program
1109106000 Installation of National Water quality monitoring
network stations

1109106100 Installation of Hydrometeorological network under
IGAD-HYCOS Hydr

1109106200 Water Sector Reform Programme

1109107100 Nairobi Metro Area Bulk Water Sources- Ruiru II
Dam

1109107400 Mavoko Water Supply - Big Four

1109107700 Geo-Equiping of Resource Center

1109107800 Kenya Towns Sustainable Water Supply and
Sanitation Programme- Rift

1109108200 Wote Water Supply & Sanitation Project
1109108400 Soin - Koru Dam

1109108700 Flood Control Works - ESP

1109109000 Chemususu Dam Water Supply Project
1109109500 Soy-Kosachei Water Project

1109110200 Habasweni Water Project

1109110400 Public Participation Water Supply Projects

1109110800 Kaptumo Water Supply Project

1109110900 Kaboro Water Supply Project

(45,097,814)

(7,170,900)

(13,131,614)

(25,018,357)

(2,912,236,763)

427,800,000

(20,000,000)

500,000,000

(30,000,000)

1,000,000,000

(200,000,000)

(250,000,000)

(22,500,000)

(26,500,000)

77,000,000

(15,000,000)

(10,000,000)

(1,157,729,966)

427,800,000

500,000,000

(45,097,814)

(7,170,900)

(13,131,614)

(25,018,357)

(1,754,506,797)

(20,000,000)

(30,000,000)

1,000,000,000

(200,000,000)

(250,000,000)

(22,500,000)

(26,500,000)

77,000,000

(15,000,000)

(10,000,000)

1239




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

| SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June,
2021 for the Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

ESTIMATES YEAR 2020/2021

Risk Management

1109112700 Water and Sanitation Development Project (WSDP)

1109113100 Mathira Water Supply Project

1109113300 Nairobi City Regeneration Programme - ESP

1109114100 Dongo Kundu Water Spply Project - Big Four

1109114600 Yamo Dam

1109114900 Rehabilitation of Water Supplies - Rift Valley

Water Services Board

1109115200 Thwake MultiPurpose Water Development Program
Phase I

1109115500 Water for Schools - ESP
1109115600 Improvement of Drinking Water & Sanitation
Systems in Mombasa

1109115800 Cross-County Bulk Water & Sanitation Services
Improvement Prog - ESP

1109115900 Igembe North Water Supply Project

(65,500,000)

(500,000,000)

(130,000,000)

(125,000,000)

(17,500,000)

2,050,000,000

(326,000,000)

260,000,000

(806,423,139)

(25,000,000)

(1,200,000,000)

2,050,000,000

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1109111000 Saimoi-Soi Water Supply Project (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1109111300 Mwache Water Pipeline Extension (50,000,000) - (50,000,000)
1109111500 Umaa Dam (50,000,000) - (50,000,000)
1109111600 Badasa Dam (50,000,000) - (50,000,000)
1109111700 Karimenu II Dam Water Supply Project 4,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 -
1109112300 Ending Drought Emergencies: Support To Drought 500,000,000 - 500,000,000

1,200,000,000

(65,500,000)

(500,000,000)

(130,000,000)

(125,000,000)

(17,500,000)

(326,000,000)

260,000,000

(806,423,139)

(25,000,000)

1240




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

| SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June,
2021 for the Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

ESTIMATES YEAR 2020/2021

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure
1109116000 Evaluation of Surface & Groundwater Interaction (7,500,000) - (7,500,000)
using Isotope Tech
1109116200 Establish the Aluminum Residues in Drinking (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)

Water

1109116300 Tana River Water Projects - CWSB

1109116400 Rehabilitation of Water Supplies - [jara Water
Works

1109117000 Affordable Housing Water Supply - Big Four
1109117100 Universal Health Care - Big Four

1109117200 Manufacturing - Big Four

1109117500 Food Security - Big Four

1109117600 Big Four Water Priority Projects

1109118400 Land Reclamation (Land Degradation Assessment
Program)

1109118500 Community Based Irrigation Projects - ESP
1109118600 Galana Kulalu Irrigation development project (10
1109118700 National Expanded Irrigation Programme - ESP
1109119000 National Water Harvesting and Ground Water
Exploitation

1109119100 Micro Irrigation Programme for Schools

1109119200 Turkana Irrigation Development Project

1109119400 Lower Kuja Irrigation Scheme

(35,000,000)

(50,000,000)

(248,813,357)

(334,055,434)

(154,000,000)

(265,000,000)

1,100,000,000

(20,000,000)

(323,000,000)

192,500,000

(850,000,000)

(637,458,341)

(97,790,200)

(167,500,000)

(125,000,000)

(35,000,000)

(50,000,000)

(248,813,357)

(334,055,434)

(154,000,000)

(265,000,000)

1,100,000,000

(20,000,000)

(323,000,000)

192,500,000

(850,000,000)

(637,458,341)

(97,790,200)

(167,500,000)

(125,000,000)

1241




Vote D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2020/2021

| SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June,
2021 for the Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation for capital expenditure

ESTIMATES YEAR 2020/2021

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1109119500 Lower Sabor Irrigation Project (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1109119600 Monitoring and Evaluation of Projects (90,583,959) - (90,583,959)
1109119800 Household Irrigation Water Harvesting Project (700,000,000) - (700,000,000)
1109119900 Drought Resilience in Northern Kenya (200,000,000) (100,000,000) (100,000,000)
1109120200 Spate Irrigation for Climate Resilience in Samburu, (165,000,000) - (165,000,000)
Marsabit & Isiolo
1109120300 Water Security and Climate Adaptation in Mandera (110,000,000) - (110,000,000)
and Wajir Clusters
1109121100 National Advanced Metering Infra. for Online 50,000,000 50,000,000 -
Capture of Water Use Dat
1109121200 Drilling of Boreholes in Informal Settlements in 500,000,000 - 500,000,000
Nairobi
1109121300 Expansion Works for Dandora Estate Sewerage 580,000,000 - 580,000,000
Treatment
1109121400 COVID-19 Response Programme 176,000,000 - 176,000,000
1109121500 Tula-Tula-Elnur-Horote-Warate Water Project 100,000,000 - 100,000,000
1109121600 Nairobi Inclusive Sanitation Improvment Project 40,000,000 40,000,000 -
Total Change for Vote D1109 Ministry of Water &
Sanitation and Irrigation 2,181,471,533 3,957,578,330| (1,776,106,797)

1242




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109100200 Water & Sanitation Programme
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 350,000,000( 310,000,000  (40,000,000)|  (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (40,000,000) (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (40,000,000) (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
1109100300 Support to the Water Resources
Management and Water Service Provisio
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 50,000,000 25,000,000 (25,000,000) - (25,000,000)

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(25,000,000)

(25,000,000)

NET EXPENDITURE

(25,000,000)

(25,000,000)

1109100700 Manooni Water Project Makueni (Debt
Swap)

1243




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and . 48,000,000 48,000,000 48,000,000 . 48,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 48,000,000 48,000,000 - 48,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 48,000,000 48,000,000 - 48,000,000
1109100800 Water Sector Development (Lake
Victoria South)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 530,000,000]  1,188,508,296| 658,508,296 | 658,5082096] 658,508,296
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 658,508,296 - 658,508,296 658,508,296
Appropriations in Aid 658,508,296 . 658,508,296 658,508,296
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 400,000,000 1,058,508,296 658,508,296 - 658,508,296 658,508,296
NET EXPENDITURE - - - -
1109100900 Water Sector Development (Support
WSTF)

1244




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL F DI
ESTIMATES 2020/2021 UNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 40,000,000 20,000,000 (20,000,000) ) . (20,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) - - (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) - - (20,000,000)
1109101000 Nairobi Water Distribution Network
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 680,000,000 1.066,743.115 386,743,115 ) ) 386,743,115
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 386,743,115 - - 386,743,115
NET EXPENDITURE 386,743,115 - - 386,743,115
1109101400 The Project For Management Of
NonRevenue Water In Kenya
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 95,000,000 70,000,000 (25,000,000) i (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) - (25,000,000) (25,000,000)

1245




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
Appropriations in Aid (25,000,000) (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
1310200 Grants from Foreign Governments - Direct 25,000,000 (25,000,000) (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
Payments
NET EXPENDITURE - - -
1109101500 The Project On Capacity Development
For Effective Flood Management
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 30,000,000 (30,000,000) (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (30,000,000) (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (30,000,000) (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
1310200 Grants from Foreign Governments - Direct 30,000,000 (30,000,000) (30,000,000) (30,000,000)

Payments

NET EXPENDITURE

1109101600 Water & Sanitation Services &
Improvement Project (Athi WSB)

1246




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 120,000,000 1,760,000,000 1,640,000,000 ) . 1,640,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,640,000,000 - - 1,640,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 1,640,000,000 - - 1,640,000,000
1109101900 Kenya Urban Water And Sanitation
OBA Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 370,000,000]  498,700,000]  128,700,000]  (41,300,000)| 170,000,000 128,700,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 128,700,000 (41,300,000) 170,000,000 128,700,000
Appropriations in Aid 170,000,000 - 170,000,000 170,000,000
1320200 Grants from International Organizations - 170,000,000 170,000,000 - 170,000,000 170,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE (41,300,000) (41,300,000) - (41,300,000)

1109102000 Lake Victoria Water Supply &
Sanitation Programme Phase II

1247




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 174,000,000 $7.000,000 (87,000,000) ) . (87,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (87,000,000) - - (87,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (87,000,000) - - (87,000,000
1109102100 Nairobi Rivers Basin Restoration
Programme: Sewerage improvement pro
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 2,100,000,000 420,000,000| (1,680,000,000) 20,000,000] (1,700,000,000)| (1,680,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,680,000,000) 20,000,000 (1,700,000,000)| (1,680,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (1,700,000,000) -| (1,700,000,000)| (1,700,000,000)
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 2,000,000,000 300,000,000{ (1,700,000,000) -| (1,700,000,000)] (1,700,000,000)

NET EXPENDITURE

20,000,000

20,000,000

20,000,000

1109102400 Rehabilitation Of Water Supply And
Sewerage For Oloitokitok Town

1248




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 140,000,000] 464,000,000 324,000,000 324,000,000] 324,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 324,000,000 324,000,000 324,000,000
Appropriations in Aid 324,000,000 324,000,000 324,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 100,000,000 424,000,000 324,000,000 324,000,000 324,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE - - -
1109102500 Garissa Sewerage Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 169,000,000 84,500,000 (84,500,000) ) (84,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (84,500,000) - (84,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (84,500,000) - (84,500,000)

1109102600 Upper Tana Natural Resources
Management Project

1249




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 900,000,000 900,000,000 ) 50,000,000 (50,000,000) .
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE - 50,000,000 (50,000,000) -
Appropriations in Aid (50,000,000) - (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 150,000,000 100,000,000 (50,000,000) - (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE 50,000,000 50,000,000 - 50,000,000
1109103000 Migori water and sanitation project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 45,000,000 22,500,000 (22,500,000 i ) (22,500,000)

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(22,500,000)

(22,500,000)

NET EXPENDITURE

(22,500,000)

(22,500,000)

1109103100 Siaya/Bondo Water Supply & Sanitation

1250




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government 80,000,000 40,000,000 (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
1109103300 Migori- Homa bay Wastewater
(Trilateral Program)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 70.000.000 35.000.000 (35,000,000) (35,000,000)
other Levels of Government U U U T
GROSS EXPENDITURE (35,000,000) (35,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (35,000,000) (35,000,000)
1109103600 Athi River Restoration Programme
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 40.000.000 20.000.000 (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
other Levels of Government T U U T
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)

1251




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
1109103700 Drilling of Exploratory Boreholes for
Turkana
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 50,000,000 25,000,000 (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
1109103800 Development & Implementation of Sub
Catchment Management Plans
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 35,000,000 17,500,000 (17,500,000) (17,500,000)

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(17,500,000)

(17,500,000)

NET EXPENDITURE

(17,500,000)

(17,500,000)

1109103900 Construction and Rehabilitation of
Water Resource Monitoring Station

1252




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL F DI
ESTIMATES 2020/2021 UNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 45,000,000 22,500,000 (22,500,000) (22,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (22,500,000) (22,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (22,500,000) (22,500,000)
1109104000 Water Abstraction and Pollution Control
Surveys
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 74,000,000 37,000,000 (37,000,000) (37,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (37,000,000) (37,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (37,000,000) (37,000,000)
1109104100 Kikuyu Springs Groundwater
Conservation
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,000,000 10,000,000 (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)

1253




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
1109104200 Lamu Groundwater Conservation
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 33,000,000 16,500,000 (16,500,000) (16,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (16,500,000) (16,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (16,500,000) (16,500,000)
1109104500 Mt Kilimanjaro-Amboseli Namanga
Water supply project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 50,000,000 25,000,000 (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000)

1109104700 Masinga-Ikalakala-Ikaatine Water
Supply Project

1254




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL F DI
ESTIMATES 2020/2021 UNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 50,000,000 25,000,000 (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
1109104800 Drilling and equipping of 40 no
boreholes
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 55,000,000 27,500,000 (27,500,000) (27,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (27,500,000) (27,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (27,500,000) (27,500,000)
1109105000 Water Supply and Sanitation for the
Urban Poor
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 50,000,000 25,000,000 (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000)

1255




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL F DI
ESTIMATES 2020/2021 UNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) - (25,000,000)
1109105100 Support to Equitable Access to quality
water
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 60,000,000 91,000,000 31,000,000 61,000,000 31,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 31,000,000 61,000,000 31,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 31,000,000 61,000,000 31,000,000
1109105200 Green Growth and Employment
Creation-Access to and Management of the
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 329,000,000 530,000,000  201,000,000] 201,000,000 201,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 201,000,000 201,000,000 201,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 201,000,000 201,000,000 201,000,000
1109105500 Moi's Bridge-Matunda Water and
Sewerage Project

1256




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 103,000,000 51,500,000 (51,500,000) (51,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (51,500,000) (51,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (51,500,000) (51,500,000)
1109105600 Malava Gravity Scheme
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 131,000,000 65.500,000 (65,500,000) (65,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (65,500,000) (65,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (65,500,000) (65,500,000)
1109105800 Kenya Groundwater mapping Program
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 90,000,000 44,902,186 (45,097.814) (45,097.814)

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(45,097,814)

(45,097,814)

1257




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDI
ESTIMATES 2020/2021 UNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE (45,097,814) (45,097,814)
1109106000 Installation of National Water quality
monitoring network stations
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 14,000,000 6,829,100 (7,170,900) (7,170,900)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (7,170,900) (7,170,900)
NET EXPENDITURE (7,170,900) (7,170,900)
1109106100 Installation of Hydrometeorological
network under IGAD-HYCOS Hydr
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 25,000,000 11,868,386 (13,131,614) (13,131,614)

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(13,131,614)

(13,131,614)

NET EXPENDITURE

(13,131,614)

(13,131,614)

1109106200 Water Sector Reform Programme

1258




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 50.000.000 24.981 643 (25,018,357) ) ) (25.018,357)

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,018,357) - - (25,018,357)
NET EXPENDITURE (25,018,357) - - (25,018,357)
1109107100 Nairobi Metro Area Bulk Water
Sources- Ruiru II Dam
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 4,544.236,763|  1,632,000,000| (2,912,236,763)| (1,754,506,797)| (1,157,729,966)| (2,912,236,763)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (2,912,236,763)| (1,754,506,797)| (1,157,729,966) (2,912,236,763)
Appropriations in Aid (1,157,729,966) | (1,157,729,966)| (1,157,729,966)

5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments

2,057,729,966

900,000,000

(1,157,729,966)

(1,157,729,966)

(1,157,729,966)

NET EXPENDITURE

(1,754,506,797)

(1,754,506,797)

(1,754,506,797)

1109107400 Mavoko Water Supply - Big Four

1259




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 100,000,000 527,800,000 427,800,000 427,800,000] 427,800,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 427,800,000 427,800,000 427,800,000
Appropriations in Aid 427,800,000 427,800,000 427,800,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 100,000,000 527,800,000 427,800,000 427,800,000 427,800,000
NET EXPENDITURE - - -
1109107700 Geo-Equiping of Resource Center
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 40,000,000 20,000,000 (20,000,000 ) (20,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)

1109107800 Kenya Towns Sustainable Water Supply
and Sanitation Programme- Rift

1260




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agenciesand | 13 060 000 2,630,000,000] 500,000,000 500,000,000] 500,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000
Appropriations in Aid 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 1,800,000,000 2,300,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE - - -
1109108200 Wote Water Supply & Sanitation Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 60,000,000 30,000,000 (30,000,000 ) (30,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (30,000,000) - (30,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE (30,000,000) - (30,000,000)

1109108400 Soin - Koru Dam

1261




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 500,000,000 1,500,000,000 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000
1109108700 Flood Control Works - ESP
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 400,000,000 200,000,000 (200,000,000) (200,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (200,000,000) (200,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (200,000,000) (200,000,000)
1109109000 Chemususu Dam Water Supply Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 500,000,000 250,000,000 (250,000,000) (250,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (250,000,000) (250,000,000)

1262




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE (250,000,000) - - (250,000,000)
1109109500 Soy-Kosachei Water Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 45,000,000 22,500,000 (22,500,000) _ . (22,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (22,500,000) - - (22,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (22,500,000) - - (22,500,000)
1109110200 Habasweni Water Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 53,000,000 26,500,000 (26,500,000) ) ) (26,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (26,500,000) - - (26,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (26,500,000) - - (26,500,000)

1109110400 Public Participation Water Supply
Projects

1263




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDI
ESTIMATES 2020/2021 UNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and . 77,000,000 77,000,000 . 77,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 77,000,000 - 77,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 77,000,000 - 77,000,000
1109110800 Kaptumo Water Supply Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 30,000,000 15,000,000 (15,000,000) ) (15,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (15,000,000) - (15,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (15,000,000) - (15,000,000)
1109110900 Kaboro Water Supply Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,000,000 10,000,000 (10,000,000) ) (10,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)

1264




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
1109111000 Saimoi-Soi Water Supply Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,000,000 10,000,000 (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
1109111300 Mwache Water Pipeline Extension
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 100,000,000 50,000,000 (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
1109111500 Umaa Dam

1265




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 100,000,000 50,000,000 (50,000,000) ) . (50,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) - - (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) - - (50,000,000)
1109111600 Badasa Dam
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 100,000,000 50,000,000 (50,000,000) ) ) (50,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) - - (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) - - (50,000,000)
1109111700 Karimenu II Dam Water Supply Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and |, 5 099 000|  6,200,000,000]  4,000,000,000 | 4,000,000,000]  4,000,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 4,000,000,000 -l 4,000,000,000] 4,000,000,000

1266




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
Appropriations in Aid 4,000,000,000 -l  4,000,000,000] 4,000,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 2,000,000,000]  6,000,000,000] 4,000,000,000 -l  4,000,000,000] 4,000,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE - - - -
1109112300 Ending Drought Emergencies: Support
To Drought Risk Management
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 220,000,000  720,000,000]  500,000,000] 500,000,000 | 500,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 500,000,000 500,000,000 - 500,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 500,000,000 500,000,000 - 500,000,000
1109112700 Water and Sanitation Development
Project (WSDP)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 5.380,000,000 5.380,000,000 i 1,200,000,000| (1,200,000,000) )
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE - 1,200,000,000| (1,200,000,000) -

1267




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
Appropriations in Aid (1,200,000,000) -l (1,200,000,000)| (1,200,000,000)
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 1,500,000,000 300,000,000 (1,200,000,000) -l (1,200,000,000)| (1,200,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE 1,200,000,000{ 1,200,000,000 -l 1,200,000,000
1109113100 Mathira Water Supply Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 131,000,000 65.500,000 (65,500,000) ) ) (65,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (65,500,000) - - (65,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (65,500,000) - - (65,500,000)
1109113300 Nairobi City Regeneration Programme -
ESP
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 845,000,000 345,000,000 (500,000,000) i ) (500,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (500,000,000) - -l (500,000,000)

1268




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE (500,000,000) (500,000,000)
1109114100 Dongo Kundu Water Spply Project - Big
Four
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 260,000,000 130,000,000 (130,000,000) (130,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (130,000,000) (130,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (130,000,000) (130,000,000)
1109114600 Yamo Dam
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 250,000,000 125,000,000 (125,000,000) (125,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (125,000,000) (125,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (125,000,000) (125,000,000)

1109114900 Rehabilitation of Water Supplies - Rift
Valley Water Services Board

1269




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 35,000,000 17,500,000 (17,500,000) ) . (17,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (17,500,000) - - (17,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (17,500,000) - - (17,500,000)
1109115200 Thwake MultiPurpose Water
Development Program Phase I
3110500 Construction and Civil Works 5,594,000,000f  7,644,000,000( 2,050,000,000 -l  2,050,000,000] 2,050,000,000
GROSS EXPENDITURE 2,050,000,000 - 2,050,000,000 2,050,000,000
Appropriations in Aid 2,050,000,000 -l  2,050,000,000] 2,050,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 5,000,000,000f  7,050,000,000( 2,050,000,000 -l  2,050,000,000] 2,050,000,000
1310200 Grants from Foreign Governments - Direct 42,000,000 ) (42,000,000) _ (42,000,000) (42,000,000)
Payments
1320200 Grants from International Organizations - 42,000,000 42,000,000 - 42,000,000 42,000,000

1270




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE - - -
1109115500 Water for Schools - ESP
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 350,000,000 24,000,000 (326,000,000) _ (326,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (326,000,000) - (326,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (326,000,000) - (326,000,000)
1109115600 Improvement of Drinking Water &
Sanitation Systems in Mombasa
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 531,000,000]  791,000,000]  260,000,000] 260,000,000 260,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 260,000,000 260,000,000 260,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 260,000,000 260,000,000 260,000,000
1109115800 Cross-County Bulk Water & Sanitation
Services Improvement Prog - ESP

1271




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 1.295,000,000 488,576,861 (806,423,139) (806,423,139)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (806,423,139) (806,423,139)
NET EXPENDITURE (806,423,139) (806,423,139)
1109115900 Igembe North Water Supply Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 50,000,000 25,000,000 (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
1109116000 Evaluation of Surface & Groundwater
Interaction using Isotope Tech
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 15,000,000 7,500,000 (7,500,000) (7,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (7,500,000) (7,500,000)

1272




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE (7,500,000) - (7,500,000)
1109116200 Establish the Aluminum Residues in
Drinking Water
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,000,000 10,000,000 (10,000,000) . (10,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1109116300 Tana River Water Projects - CWSB
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 70,000,000 35,000,000 (35,000,000) ) (35,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (35,000,000) - (35,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (35,000,000) - (35,000,000)

1109116400 Rehabilitation of Water Supplies - Ijara
Water Works

1273




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 100,000,000 50,000,000 (50,000,000) . (50,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) - (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) - (50,000,000)
1109117000 Affordable Housing Water Supply - Big
Four
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 1,194.000,000 045,186,643 (248.813,357) ) (248 813,357
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (248,813,357) - (248,813,357)
NET EXPENDITURE (248,813,357) - (248,813,357)
1109117100 Universal Health Care - Big Four
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 759,000,000 424,944,566 (334,055,434) ) (334,055,434)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (334,055,434) - (334,055,434)

1274




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE (334,055,434) (334,055,434)
1109117200 Manufacturing - Big Four
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 264,000,000 110,000,000 (154,000,000) (154,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (154,000,000) (154,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (154,000,000) (154,000,000)
1109117500 Food Security - Big Four
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 265,000,000 ) (265,000,000) (265,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (265,000,000) (265,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (265,000,000) (265,000,000)

1109117600 Big Four Water Priority Projects

1275




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and . 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000 ) 1,100,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,100,000,000 - 1,100,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 1,100,000,000 - 1,100,000,000
1109118400 Land Reclamation (Land Degradation
Assessment Program)
3111400 Research, Feasibility Studies, Project
Preparation and Design, Project S 20,000,000 ) (20,000,000) ) (20,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1109118500 Community Based Irrigation Projects -
ESP
3110500 Construction and Civil Works 832,000,000 509,000,000]  (323,000,000) - (323,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (323,000,000) - (323,000,000)

1276




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE (323,000,000) (323,000,000)
1109118600 Galana Kulalu Irrigation development
project (10
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 10,000,000 202,500,000 192,500,000 192,500,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 192,500,000 192,500,000
NET EXPENDITURE 192,500,000 192,500,000
1109118700 National Expanded Irrigation
Programme - ESP
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 4.110,000,000 3,260.,000,000 (850,000,000) (850,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (850,000,000) (850,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (850,000,000) (850,000,000)

1109119000 National Water Harvesting and Ground
Water Exploitation

1277




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 840,000,000 202,541,659 (637,458,341) (637,458,341)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (637,458,341) (637,458,341)
NET EXPENDITURE (637,458,341) (637,458,341)
1109119100 Micro Irrigation Programme for Schools
3110500 Construction and Civil Works 100,000,000 2,209,800 (97,790,200) (97,790,200)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (97,790,200) (97,790,200)
NET EXPENDITURE (97,790,200) (97,790,200)
1109119200 Turkana Irrigation Development Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 335,000,000 167,500,000 (167,500,000) (167,500,000)

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(167,500,000)

(167,500,000)

1278




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE (167,500,000) -l (167,500,000)
1109119400 Lower Kuja Irrigation Scheme
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 250,000,000 125,000,000 (125,000,000) - (125,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (125,000,000) - (125,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (125,000,000) -l (125,000,000)
1109119500 Lower Sabor Irrigation Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,000,000 10,000,000 (10,000,000) ) (10,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)

1109119600 Monitoring and Evaluation of Projects

1279




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 110,000,000 19,416,041 (90,583,959) ) . (90,583,959)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (90,583,959) - - (90,583,959)
NET EXPENDITURE (90,583,959) - - (90,583,959)
1109119800 Household Irrigation Water Harvesting
Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 1.678.000,000 978,000,000 (700,000,000) ) ) (700,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (700,000,000) - -l (700,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (700,000,000) - - (700,000,000)
1109119900 Drought Resilience in Northern Kenya
3110500 Construction and Civil Works 300,000,000 100,000,000 (200,000,000) (100,000,000) (100,000,000) (200,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (200,000,000) (100,000,000)|  (100,000,000)(  (200,000,000)

1280




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
Appropriations in Aid (100,000,000) - (100,000,000)|]  (100,000,000)
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 150,000,000 50,000,000 (100,000,000) - (100,000,000)|]  (100,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (100,000,000) (100,000,000) -l (100,000,000)
1109120200 Spate Irrigation for Climate Resilience in
Samburu, Marsabit & Isiolo
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 330,000,000 165,000,000 (165,000,000) ) ) (165,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (165,000,000) - -l (165,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (165,000,000) - -l (165,000,000)
1109120300 Water Security and Climate Adaptation
in Mandera and Wajir Clusters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 220,000,000 110,000,000 (110,000,000) i ) (110,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (110,000,000) - -l (110,000,000)

1281




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-TI-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE (110,000,000) - (110,000,000)
1109121100 National Advanced Metering Infra. for
Online Capture of Water Use Dat
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and . 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000
Appropriations in Aid 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000
1310200 Grants from Foreign Governments - Direct . 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000
Payments
NET EXPENDITURE - - -
1109121200 Drilling of Boreholes in Informal
Settlements in Nairobi
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and ) 500,000,000 500,000,000 ) 500,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 500,000,000 - 500,000,000

1282




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE 500,000,000 - 500,000,000
1109121300 Expansion Works for Dandora Estate
Sewerage Treatment
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and . 580,000,000 580,000,000 _ 580,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 580,000,000 - 580,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 580,000,000 - 580,000,000
1109121400 COVID-19 Response Programme
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and ) 176,000,000 176,000,000 176,000,000 176,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 176,000,000 176,000,000 176,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 176,000,000 176,000,000 176,000,000
1109121500 Tula-Tula-Elnur-Horote-Warate Water
Project

1283




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and . 100,000,000 100,000,000 ) . 100,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 100,000,000 - - 100,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 100,000,000 - - 100,000,000
1109121600 Nairobi Inclusive Sanitation Improvment
Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and ) 40,000,000 40,000,000 ) 40,000,000 40,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 40,000,000 - 40,000,000 40,000,000
Appropriations in Aid 40,000,000 - 40,000,000 40,000,000
1320200 Grants from International Organizations - 40,000,000 40,000,000 - 40,000,000 40,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE - - - -
NET EXPENDITURE VOTE 1109 Ministry of Water (1,776,106,797) 580,193,203  3,957,578,330| (1,776,106,797)
& Sanitation and Irrigation KShs.

1284




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
KShs.

Total Approved Estimates........

Less - Reduction as above........
NET TOTAL.......

36,260,506,797

(1,776,106,797)

34,484,400,000

1285




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109100200 Water & Sanitation Programme.
1109100201 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 350,000,000 310,000,000 (40,000,000) (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (40,000,000) (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (40,000,000) (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
1109100200 Water & Sanitation Programme
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (40,000,000) (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
1109100300 Support to the Water Resources
Management and Water Service Provisio.

1286




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109100301 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 50,000,000 25,000,000 (25,000,000) ) ) (25,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) - - (25,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (25,000,000) - - (25,000,000)
1109100300 Support to the Water Resources
Management and Water Service Provisio
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (25,000,000) - - (25,000,000)
1109100700 Manooni Water Project Makueni (Debt
Swap).
1109100701 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other ) 48,000,000 48,000,000 48,000,000 . 48,000,000
Levels of Government

1287




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE 48,000,000 48,000,000 - 48,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 48,000,000 48,000,000 - 48,000,000
1109100700 Manooni Water Project Makueni (Debt
Swap)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 48,000,000 48,000,000 - 48,000,000
1109100800 Water Sector Development (Lake Victoria
South).
1109100801 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 530,000,000 1,188.508.296 658.508.296 ) 658.508.296 658.508.296
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 658,508,296 - 658,508,296 658,508,296
Appropriations in Aid 658,508,296 - 658,508,296 658,508,296

1288



VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 400,000,000]  1,058,508,296 658,508,296 - 658,508,296 658,508,296
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD - - - -
1109100800 Water Sector Development (Lake Victoria
South)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD - - - -
1109100900 Water Sector Development (Support WSTF).
1109100901 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 40,000,000 20,000,000 (20,000,000 ) ) (20,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) - - (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,000,000) - - (20,000,000)

1289




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109100900 Water Sector Development (Support WSTF)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1109101000 Nairobi Water Distribution Network.
1109101001 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 680,000,000 1,066,743.115 386,743,115 ) 386,743,115
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 386,743,115 - 386,743,115
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 386,743,115 - 386,743,115
1109101000 Nairobi Water Distribution Network
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 386,743,115 - 386,743,115

1290




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109101400 The Project For Management Of
NonRevenue Water In Kenya.
1109101401 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 95,000,000 70,000,000 (25,000,000 (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (25,000,000) (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
1310200 Grants from Foreign Governments - Direct 25,000,000 ) (25,000,000) (25,000,000) (25,000,000)

Payments

NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD

1109101400 The Project For Management Of
NonRevenue Water In Kenya

NET EXPENDITURE HEAD

1291




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109101500 The Project On Capacity Development For
Effective Flood Management.
1109101501 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 30,000,000 (30,000,000 (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (30,000,000) (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (30,000,000) (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
1310200 Grants from Foreign Governments - Direct 30,000,000 (30,000,000 (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
Payments
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD - - -
1109101500 The Project On Capacity Development For
Effective Flood Management
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD - - -

1292




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109101600 Water & Sanitation Services & Improvement
Project (Athi WSB).
1109101601 Athi Water Services Board
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other ) 1,700,000,000 1,700,000,000 1,700,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,700,000,000 1,700,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 1,700,000,000 1,700,000,000
1109101603 Coastal Water Services Board
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 120,000,000 60,000,000 (60,000,000) (60,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (60,000,000) (60,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (60,000,000) (60,000,000)

1293




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109101600 Water & Sanitation Services & Improvement
Project (Athi WSB)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 1,640,000,000 - - 1,640,000,000
1109101900 Kenya Urban Water And Sanitation OBA
Project.
1109101901 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 370,000,000] 498,700,000 128,700,000 (41,300,000) 170,000,000 128,700,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 128,700,000 (41,300,000) 170,000,000 128,700,000
Appropriations in Aid 170,000,000 - 170,000,000 170,000,000
1320200 Grants from International Organizations - 170,000,000 170,000,000 - 170,000,000 170,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (41,300,000) (41,300,000) - (41,300,000)

1294




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109101900 Kenya Urban Water And Sanitation OBA
Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (41,300,000) (41,300,000) - (41,300,000)
1109102000 Lake Victoria Water Supply & Sanitation
Programme Phase II.
1109102001 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 174,000,000 87,000,000 (87,000,000) ) ) (87,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (87,000,000) - - (87,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (87,000,000) - - (87,000,000)
1109102000 Lake Victoria Water Supply & Sanitation
Programme Phase I1
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (87,000,000) - - (87,000,000)

1295




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109102100 Nairobi Rivers Basin Restoration
Programme: Sewerage improvement pro.
1109102101 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other | 5 1 000,000 420,000,000]  (1,680,000,000) 20,000,000  (1,700,000,000)|  (1,680,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,680,000,000) 20,000,000 (1,700,000,000) (1,680,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (1,700,000,000) - (1,700,000,000) (1,700,000,000)
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 2,000,000,000 300,000,000 (1,700,000,000) - (1,700,000,000) (1,700,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 20,000,000 20,000,000 - 20,000,000
1109102100 Nairobi Rivers Basin Restoration
Programme: Sewerage improvement pro
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 20,000,000 20,000,000 - 20,000,000

1296




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109102400 Rehabilitation Of Water Supply And
Sewerage For Oloitokitok Town.
1109102401 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 140,000,000] 464,000,000 324,000,000 324,000,000 324,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 324,000,000 324,000,000 324,000,000
Appropriations in Aid 324,000,000 324,000,000 324,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 100,000,000 424,000,000 324,000,000 324,000,000 324,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD - - -
1109102400 Rehabilitation Of Water Supply And
Sewerage For Oloitokitok Town
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD - - -

1297




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109102500 Garissa Sewerage Project.
1109102501 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 169,000,000 84,500,000 (84,500,000) (84,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (84,500,000) (84,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (84,500,000) (84,500,000)
1109102500 Garissa Sewerage Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (84,500,000) (84,500,000)

1109102600 Upper Tana Natural Resources Management
Project.

1298




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109102601 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 900,000,000 900,000,000 ) 50,000,000 (50,000,000) )
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE - 50,000,000 (50,000,000) -
Appropriations in Aid (50,000,000) - (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 150,000,000 100,000,000 (50,000,000) - (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 50,000,000 50,000,000 - 50,000,000
1109102600 Upper Tana Natural Resources Management
Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 50,000,000 50,000,000 - 50,000,000
1109103000 Migori water and sanitation project.

1299




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109103001 Migori water and sanitation project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 45,000,000 22,500,000 (22,500,000) ) (22,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (22,500,000) - (22,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (22,500,000) - (22,500,000)
1109103000 Migori water and sanitation project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (22,500,000) - (22,500,000)
1109103100 Siaya/Bondo Water Supply & Sanitation.
1109103101 Siaya/Bondo Water Supply & Sanitation
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 80,000,000 40,000,000 (40,000,000) . (40,000,000)

Levels of Government

1300




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
1109103100 Siaya/Bondo Water Supply & Sanitation
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
1109103300 Migori- Homa bay Wastewater (Trilateral
Program).
1109103301 Migori- Homa bay Wastewater (Trilateral
Program)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 70,000,000 35,000,000 (35,000,000) (35,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (35,000,000) (35,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (35,000,000) (35,000,000)

1301




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109103300 Migori- Homa bay Wastewater (Trilateral
Program)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (35,000,000) - (35,000,000)
1109103600 Athi River Restoration Programme.
1109103601 Athi River Restoration Programme
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 40,000,000 20,000,000 (20,000,000) ) (20,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1109103600 Athi River Restoration Programme
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)

1302




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109103700 Drilling of Exploratory Boreholes for
Turkana.
1109103701 Drilling of Exploratory Boreholes for
Turkana
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 50,000,000 25,000,000 (25,000,000 (25,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
1109103700 Drilling of Exploratory Boreholes for
Turkana
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (25,000,000) (25,000,000)

1109103800 Development & Implementation of Sub
Catchment Management Plans.

1303




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109103801 Development & Implementation of Sub
Catchment Management Plans
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 35,000,000 17,500,000 (17,500,000) ) (17,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (17,500,000) - (17,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (17,500,000) - (17,500,000)
1109103800 Development & Implementation of Sub
Catchment Management Plans
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (17,500,000) - (17,500,000)
1109103900 Construction and Rehabilitation of Water
Resource Monitoring Station.
1109103901 Construction and Rehabilitation of Water
Resource Monitoring Station
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 45,000,000 22,500,000 (22,500,000) . (22,500,000)

Levels of Government

1304




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (22,500,000) (22,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (22,500,000) (22,500,000)
1109103900 Construction and Rehabilitation of Water
Resource Monitoring Station
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (22,500,000) (22,500,000)
1109104000 Water Abstraction and Pollution Control
Surveys.
1109104001 Water Abstraction and Pollution Control
Surveys
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 74,000,000 37,000,000 (37,000,000) (37,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (37,000,000) (37,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (37,000,000) (37,000,000)

1305




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109104000 Water Abstraction and Pollution Control
Surveys
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (37,000,000) - (37,000,000)
1109104100 Kikuyu Springs Groundwater Conservation.
1109104101 Kikuyu Springs Groundwater Conservation
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 20,000,000 10,000,000 (10,000,000) ) (10,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1109104100 Kikuyu Springs Groundwater Conservation
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)

1306




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109104200 Lamu Groundwater Conservation.
1109104201 Lamu Groundwater Conservation
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 33,000,000 16,500,000 (16,500,000 (16,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (16,500,000) (16,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (16,500,000) (16,500,000)
1109104200 Lamu Groundwater Conservation
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (16,500,000) (16,500,000)

1109104500 Mt Kilimanjaro-Amboseli Namanga Water
supply project.

1307




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109104501 Mt Kilimanjaro-Amboseli Namanga Water
supply project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 50,000,000 25,000,000 (25,000,000) ) (25,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) - (25,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (25,000,000) - (25,000,000)
1109104500 Mt Kilimanjaro-Amboseli Namanga Water
supply project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (25,000,000) - (25,000,000)
1109104700 Masinga-Ikalakala-Ikaatine Water Supply
Project.
1109104701 Masinga-Ikalakala-Ikaatine Water Supply
Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 50,000,000 25,000,000 (25,000,000 . (25,000,000)

Levels of Government

1308




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
1109104700 Masinga-Ikalakala-Ikaatine Water Supply
Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
1109104800 Drilling and equipping of 40 no boreholes.
1109104801 Drilling and equipping of 40 no boreholes
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 55,000,000 27,500,000 (27,500,000) (27,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (27,500,000) (27,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (27,500,000) (27,500,000)

1309




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109104800 Drilling and equipping of 40 no boreholes
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (27,500,000) - (27,500,000)
1109105000 Water Supply and Sanitation for the Urban
Poor.
1109105001 Water Supply and Sanitation for the Urban
Poor
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 50,000,000 25,000,000 (25,000,000) ) (25,000,000)

Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) - (25,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (25,000,000) - (25,000,000)
1109105000 Water Supply and Sanitation for the Urban
Poor
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (25,000,000) - (25,000,000)

1310




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109105100 Support to Equitable Access to quality
water.
1109105101 Support to Equitable Access to quality water
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 60,000,000 91,000,000 31,000,000 61,000,000 31,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 31,000,000 61,000,000 31,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 31,000,000 61,000,000 31,000,000
1109105100 Support to Equitable Access to quality water
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 31,000,000 61,000,000 31,000,000
1109105200 Green Growth and Employment Creation-
Access to and Management of the.

1311




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109105201 Green Growth and Employment Creation-
Access to and Management of the
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 329,000,000 530,000,000 201,000,000 201,000,000 ) 201,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 201,000,000 201,000,000 - 201,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 201,000,000 201,000,000 - 201,000,000
1109105200 Green Growth and Employment Creation-
Access to and Management of the
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 201,000,000 201,000,000 - 201,000,000
1109105500 Moi's Bridge-Matunda Water and Sewerage
Project.
1109105501 Moi's Bridge-Matunda Water and Sewerage
Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 103,000,000 51,500,000 (51,500,000) } . (51,500,000)
Levels of Government

1312




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (51,500,000) (51,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (51,500,000) (51,500,000)
1109105500 Moi's Bridge-Matunda Water and Sewerage
Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (51,500,000) (51,500,000)
1109105600 Malava Gravity Scheme.
1109105601 Malava Gravity Scheme
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 131,000,000 65,500,000 (65,500,000) (65,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (65,500,000) (65,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (65,500,000) (65,500,000)

1313




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109105600 Malava Gravity Scheme
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (65,500,000) - (65,500,000)
1109105800 Kenya Groundwater mapping Program.
1109105801 Kenya Groundwater mapping Program
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 90,000,000 44,902,186 (45,097,814) ) (45,097,814)

Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE (45,097,814) - (45,097,814)

NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (45,097,814) - (45,097,814)
1109105800 Kenya Groundwater mapping Program

NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (45,097,814) - (45,097,814)

1314




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109106000 Installation of National Water quality
monitoring network stations.
1109106001 Installation of National Water quality
monitoring network stations
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 14,000,000 6,829,100 (7,170,900) (7,170,900)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (7,170,900) (7,170,900)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (7,170,900) (7,170,900)
1109106000 Installation of National Water quality
monitoring network stations
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (7,170,900) (7,170,900)

1109106100 Installation of Hydrometeorological network
under IGAD-HYCOS Hydr.

1315




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109106101 Installation of Hydrometeorological network
under IGAD-HYCOS Hydr
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 25,000,000 11,868,386 (13,131,614) ) (13,131,614)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (13,131,614) - (13,131,614)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (13,131,614) - (13,131,614)
1109106100 Installation of Hydrometeorological network
under IGAD-HYCOS Hydr
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (13,131,614) - (13,131,614)
1109106200 Water Sector Reform Programme.
1109106201 Water Sector Reform Programme GIZ
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 50,000,000 24,981,643 (25,018,357 . (25,018 357)

Levels of Government

1316




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,018,357) - - (25,018,357)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (25,018,357) - - (25,018,357)
1109106200 Water Sector Reform Programme
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (25,018,357) - - (25,018,357)
1109107100 Nairobi Metro Area Bulk Water Sources-
Ruiru II Dam.
1109107101 airobi Metro Area Bulk Water Sources-
Ruiru IT Dam
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other | 4 544 536 763 1,632,000,000]  (2.912.236.763)|  (1,754,506,797)|  (1,157,729.966)|  (2.912.236.763)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (2,912,236,763) (1,754,506,797) (1,157,729,966) (2,912,236,763)
Appropriations in Aid (1,157,729,966) 1 (1,157,729,966)  (1,157,729,966)

1317




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 2,057,729,966 900,000,000]  (1,157,729,966) -l (1,157,729,966)|  (1,157,729,966)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (1,754,506,797)|  (1,754,506,797) - (1,754,506,797)
1109107100 Nairobi Metro Area Bulk Water Sources-
Ruiru II Dam
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (1,754,506,797)| (1,754,506,797) -l  (1,754,506,797)
1109107400 Mavoko Water Supply - Big Four.
1109107401 Mavoko Water Supply - Big Four
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 100,000,000 527,800,000 427,800,000 ) 427,800,000 427,800,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 427,800,000 - 427,800,000 427,800,000
Appropriations in Aid 427,800,000 - 427,800,000 427,800,000

1318




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 100,000,000 527,300,000 427,800,000 - 427,800,000 427,800,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD - - - -
1109107400 Mavoko Water Supply - Big Four
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD - - - -
1109107700 Geo-Equiping of Resource Center.
1109107701 Geo-Equiping of Resource Center
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 40,000,000 20,000,000 (20,000,000 ) (20,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)

1319



VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109107700 Geo-Equiping of Resource Center
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1109107800 Kenya Towns Sustainable Water Supply and
Sanitation Programme- Rift.
1109107801 enya Towns Sustainable Water Supply and
Sanitation Programme- Rift V
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other | 5 134 590 000|  2,630,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000
Appropriations in Aid 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 1,800,000,000  2,300,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD - - -

1320




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109107800 Kenya Towns Sustainable Water Supply and
Sanitation Programme- Rift
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD - - -
1109108200 Wote Water Supply & Sanitation Project.
1109108201 Wote Water Supply & Sanitation Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 60,000,000 30,000,000 (30,000,000) ) (30,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (30,000,000) - (30,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (30,000,000) - (30,000,000)
1109108200 Wote Water Supply & Sanitation Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (30,000,000) - (30,000,000)

1321




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109108400 Soin - Koru Dam.
1109108401 Soin - Koru Dam
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 500.000.000 1.500.000.000 1.000.000.000 1.000.000.000

Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000
1109108400 Soin - Koru Dam

NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

1109108700 Flood Control Works - ESP.

1322




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109108701 Flood Control Works
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 400,000,000 200,000,000 (200,000,000) ) (200,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (200,000,000) - (200,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (200,000,000) - (200,000,000)
1109108700 Flood Control Works - ESP
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (200,000,000) - (200,000,000)
1109109000 Chemususu Dam Water Supply Project.
1109109001 Chemususu Dam Water Supply Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 500,000,000 250,000,000 (250,000,000) - (250,000,000)

Levels of Government

1323




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (250,000,000) (250,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (250,000,000) (250,000,000)
1109109000 Chemususu Dam Water Supply Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (250,000,000) (250,000,000)
1109109500 Soy-Kosachei Water Project.
1109109501 Soy-Kosachei Water Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 45,000,000 22,500,000 (22,500,000) (22,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (22,500,000) (22,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (22,500,000) (22,500,000)

1324




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109109500 Soy-Kosachei Water Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (22,500,000) - (22,500,000)
1109110200 Habasweni Water Project.
1109110201 Habasweni Water Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 53.000.000 26.500.000 (26,500,000) ) (26,500,000)

Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE (26,500,000) - (26,500,000)

NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (26,500,000) - (26,500,000)
1109110200 Habasweni Water Project

NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (26,500,000) - (26,500,000)

1325




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109110400 Public Participation Water Supply Projects.
1109110402 Tana Delta Flood Control -Tana River
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other ) 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 10,000,000 10,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 10,000,000 10,000,000
1109110403 Distilling Pan - Garissa
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other ) 20,000,000 20,000,000 20,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 20,000,000 20,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 20,000,000 20,000,000

1326




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109110404 Kilongoni Borehole - Kitui
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other ) 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 5,000,000 5,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 5,000,000 5,000,000
1109110405 Drilling of Borehole - Mui / Ndathani Water
Project - Kitui
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other ) 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 10,000,000 10,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 10,000,000 10,000,000
1109110406 Lolemgete Waterpan - Turkana
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other ) 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000

Levels of Government

1327




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE 15,000,000 15,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 15,000,000 15,000,000
1109110407 Sidokho Water Project - Busia
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other ) 12,000,000 12,000,000 12,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 12,000,000 12,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 12,000,000 12,000,000
1109110408 Kithina Borehole (Kyatune) Kitui
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other ) 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 5,000,000 5,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 5,000,000 5,000,000

1328




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109110400 Public Participation Water Supply Projects
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 77,000,000 - 77,000,000
1109110800 Kaptumo Water Supply Project.
1109110801 Kaptumo Water Supply Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 30,000,000 15,000,000 (15,000,000) ) (15,000,000)

Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE (15,000,000) - (15,000,000)

NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (15,000,000) - (15,000,000)
1109110800 Kaptumo Water Supply Project

NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (15,000,000) - (15,000,000)

1329




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109110900 Kaboro Water Supply Project.
1109110901 Kaboro Water Supply Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 20,000,000 10,000,000 (10,000,000 (10,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
1109110900 Kaboro Water Supply Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (10,000,000) (10,000,000)

1109111000 Saimoi-Soi Water Supply Project.

1330




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109111001 Saimoi-Soi Water Supply Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 20,000,000 10,000,000 (10,000,000) ) (10,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1109111000 Saimoi-Soi Water Supply Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1109111300 Mwache Water Pipeline Extension.
1109111301 Mwache Water Pipeline Extension
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 100,000,000 50,000,000 (50,000,000 . (50,000,000)

Levels of Government

1331




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
1109111300 Mwache Water Pipeline Extension
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
1109111500 Umaa Dam.
1109111501 Umaa Dam
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 100,000,000 50,000,000 (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (50,000,000) (50,000,000)

1332




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109111500 Umaa Dam
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (50,000,000) - (50,000,000)
1109111600 Badasa Dam.
1109111601 Badasa Dam
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 100,000,000 50,000,000 (50,000,000) ) (50,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) - (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (50,000,000) - (50,000,000)
1109111600 Badasa Dam
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (50,000,000) - (50,000,000)

1333




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109111700 Karimenu II Dam Water Supply Project.
1109111701 Karimenu II Dam Water Supply Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other |5 534 400 000|  6,200,000,000]  4,000,000,000 4,000,000,000]  4,000,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 4,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 4,000,000,000
Appropriations in Aid 4,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 4,000,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 2,000,000,000 6,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 4,000,000,000 4,000,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD - - -
1109111700 Karimenu II Dam Water Supply Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD - - -

1334




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109112300 Ending Drought Emergencies: Support To
Drought Risk Management.
1109112301 Ending Drought Emergencies: Climate-
Proofed Infrastructure
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 220,000,000 720,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000
1109112300 Ending Drought Emergencies: Support To
Drought Risk Management
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 500,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000
1109112700 Water and Sanitation Development Project
(WSDP).

1335




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

TITLE

EXTERNAL FUNDING
ESTIMATES 2020/2021
2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

1109112701 Water and Sanitation Development Project
(WSDP)

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other
Levels of Government

5,380,000,000

5,380,000,000

1,200,000,000

(1,200,000,000)

GROSS EXPENDITURE - 1,200,000,000{ (1,200,000,000) -
Appropriations in Aid (1,200,000,000) - (1,200,000,000)| (1,200,000,000)
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 1,500,000,000 300,000,000]  (1,200,000,000) - (1,200,000,000)| (1,200,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 1,200,000,000 1,200,000,000 - 1,200,000,000
1109112700 Water and Sanitation Development Project
(WSDP)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 1,200,000,000 1,200,000,000 - 1,200,000,000

1109113100 Mathira Water Supply Project.

1336




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109113101 Mathira Water Supply Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 131,000,000 65,500,000 (65,500,000) ) (65,500,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (65,500,000) - (65,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (65,500,000) - (65,500,000)
1109113100 Mathira Water Supply Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (65,500,000) - (65,500,000)
1109113300 Nairobi City Regeneration Programme -
ESP.
1109113301 Nairobi City Regeneration Programme - ESP
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 845,000,000 345,000,000 (500,000,000) . (500,000,000)

Levels of Government

1337




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (500,000,000) (500,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (500,000,000) (500,000,000)
1109113300 Nairobi City Regeneration Programme - ESP
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (500,000,000) (500,000,000)
1109114100 Dongo Kundu Water Spply Project - Big
Four.
1109114101 Dongo Kundu Water Spply Project - Big
Four
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 260,000,000 130,000,000 (130,000,000) (130,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (130,000,000) (130,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (130,000,000) (130,000,000)

1338



VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109114100 Dongo Kundu Water Spply Project - Big
Four
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (130,000,000) - (130,000,000)
1109114600 Yamo Dam.
1109114601 Yamo Dam
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 250,000,000 125,000,000 (125,000,000) ) (125,000,000)

Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE (125,000,000) - (125,000,000)

NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (125,000,000) - (125,000,000)
1109114600 Yamo Dam

NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (125,000,000) - (125,000,000)

1339




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109114900 Rehabilitation of Water Supplies - Rift
Valley Water Services Board.
1109114901 Rehabilitation of Water Supplies - Rift
Valley Water Services Board
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 35,000,000 17,500,000 (17,500,000) (17,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (17,500,000) (17,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (17,500,000) (17,500,000)
1109114900 Rehabilitation of Water Supplies - Rift
Valley Water Services Board
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (17,500,000) (17,500,000)

1109115200 Thwake MultiPurpose Water Development
Program Phase I.

1340




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109115201 Headquarters
3110500 Construction and Civil Works 5,594,000,000]  7,644,000,000 2,050,000,000 - 2,050,000,000 2,050,000,000
GROSS EXPENDITURE 2,050,000,000 - 2,050,000,000 2,050,000,000
Appropriations in Aid 2,050,000,000 - 2,050,000,000 2,050,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 5,000,000,000]  7,050,000,000 2,050,000,000 - 2,050,000,000 2,050,000,000
1310200 Grants from Foreign Governments - Direct 42,000,000 ) (42,000,000) ) (42,000,000) (42,000,000)
Payments
1320200 Grants from International Organizations - 42,000,000 42,000,000 - 42,000,000 42,000,000

NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD

1109115200 Thwake MultiPurpose Water Development
Program Phase I

NET EXPENDITURE HEAD

1341




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109115500 Water for Schools - ESP.
1109115501 Water for Schools
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 350,000,000 24,000,000 (326,000,000) (326,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (326,000,000) (326,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (326,000,000) (326,000,000)
1109115500 Water for Schools - ESP
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (326,000,000) (326,000,000)

1109115600 Improvement of Drinking Water &
Sanitation Systems in Mombasa.

1342




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109115601 Improvement of Drinking Water &
Sanitation Systems in Mombasa
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 531,000,000 791,000,000 260,000,000 260,000,000 ) 260,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 260,000,000 260,000,000 - 260,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 260,000,000 260,000,000 - 260,000,000
1109115600 Improvement of Drinking Water &
Sanitation Systems in Mombasa
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 260,000,000 260,000,000 - 260,000,000
1109115800 Cross-County Bulk Water & Sanitation
Services Improvement Prog - ESP.
1109115801 Cross-County Bulk Water & Sanitation
Services Improvement Prog - ESP
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 1,295.000,000 488,576,861 (806,423,139) - - (806,423,139)
Levels of Government

1343




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (806,423,139) (806,423,139)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (806,423,139) (806,423,139)
1109115800 Cross-County Bulk Water & Sanitation
Services Improvement Prog - ESP
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (806,423,139) (806,423,139)
1109115900 Igembe North Water Supply Project.
1109115901 Igembe North Water Supply Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 50,000,000 25,000,000 (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (25,000,000) (25,000,000)

1344




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109115900 Igembe North Water Supply Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (25,000,000) - (25,000,000)
1109116000 Evaluation of Surface & Groundwater
Interaction using Isotope Tech.
1109116001 Evaluation of Surface & Groundwater
Interaction using Isotope Tech
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 15,000,000 7,500,000 (7,500,000) ) (7,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (7,500,000) - (7,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (7,500,000) - (7,500,000)
1109116000 Evaluation of Surface & Groundwater
Interaction using Isotope Tech
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (7,500,000) - (7,500,000)

1345




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109116200 Establish the Aluminum Residues in
Drinking Water.
1109116201 Establish the Aluminum Residues in
Drinking Water
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 20,000,000 10,000,000 (10,000,000 (10,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
1109116200 Establish the Aluminum Residues in
Drinking Water
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (10,000,000) (10,000,000)

1109116300 Tana River Water Projects - CWSB.

1346




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109116301 Tana River Water Projects - CWSB
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 70,000,000 35,000,000 (35,000,000) ) (35,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (35,000,000) - (35,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (35,000,000) - (35,000,000)
1109116300 Tana River Water Projects - CWSB
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (35,000,000) - (35,000,000)
1109116400 Rehabilitation of Water Supplies - Ijara
Water Works.
1109116401 Rehabilitation of Water Supplies - Ijara
Water Works
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 100,000,000 50,000,000 (50,000,000 . (50,000,000)

Levels of Government

1347




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
1109116400 Rehabilitation of Water Supplies - Ijara
Water Works
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
1109117000 Affordable Housing Water Supply - Big
Four.
1109117001 Affordable Housing Water Supply - Big Four
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 1,194.000,000 945,186,643 (248 813,357) (248,813,357

Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(248,813,357)

(248,813,357)

NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD

(248,813,357)

(248,813,357)

1348



VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109117000 Affordable Housing Water Supply - Big Four
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (248,813,357) - (248,813,357)
1109117100 Universal Health Care - Big Four.
1109117101 MES and Upgrade of Hospitals (L3 & L4)
Water Supply
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 759,000,000 424.944.566 (334,055,434) ) (334,055.434)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (334,055,434) - (334,055,434)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (334,055,434) - (334,055,434)
1109117100 Universal Health Care - Big Four
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (334,055,434) - (334,055,434)

1349




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109117200 Manufacturing - Big Four.
1109117201 Kenanie Leather Industrial Park Water
Supply
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 150,000,000 75,000,000 (75,000,000 (75,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (75,000,000) (75,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (75,000,000) (75,000,000)
1109117202 Water Provision to Constituency Industrial
Development Centres - ESP
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 44,000,000 ) (44,000,000) (44,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (44,000,000) (44,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (44,000,000) (44,000,000)

1350




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1109117203 Konza Technopolis Complex Water Supply
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 70,000,000 35,000,000 (35,000,000) ) (35,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (35,000,000) - (35,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (35,000,000) - (35,000,000)
1109117200 Manufacturing - Big Four
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (154,000,000) - (154,000,000)
1109117500 Food Security - Big Four.
1109117501 Meat and Fish Production Water Supply
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 265,000,000 - (265,000,000) - (265,000,000)

Levels of Government

1351




VOTE D1109 Ministry of Water & Sanitation and Irrigation

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2020/2021 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2020/2021 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2020/2021 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (265,000,000) (265,